
47th Day] MONDAY, MAY 8, 1989

STATE OF MINNESOTA

SEVENTY-SIXTH SESSION-1989

FORTY-SEVENTH DAY

4741

SAINT PAUL, MINNESOTA, MONDAY, MAY 8, 1989

The House of Representatives convened at 11:00 a.m. and was
called to order by Robert E. Vanasek, Speaker of the House.

Prayer was offered by the Reverend Sunthi Paul Chookiatsirichai,
the Pastor for Southeast Asian Ministry of West Metropolitan Synod,
E.L.C.A., Minneapolis, Minnesota.

The members of the House gave the pledge of allegiance to the flag
of the United States of America. .

The roll was called and the following members were present:

Abrams
Anderson, G~
Anderson, R.
Battaglia
Baiierly
Beard
Begich
Bennett
Bertram
Bishop
Blatz
Boo
Brown
Burger
Carlson, D.
Carlson, L.
Carruthers
Clark
Conway
Cooper
Dauner
Dawkins
Dempsey
Dille
Dorn
Forsythe
Frederick

Frerichs
Girard
Greenfield
Gruenes.
Gutknecht
Hartle
Hasskamp
Haukoos
Heap
Henry
Himle
Hugoson
Jacobs
-Ianezich
Jaros
Jefferson
Jennings
Johnson, A.
Johnson, R.
Johnson, V.
Kahn
Kalis
Kelly
Kelso
Kinkel
Knickerbocker
Kostohryz

Krueger
Lasley
Lieder
Limmer
Long
Lynch
Macklin
Marsh
McDonald
McEachern
McGuire .
McLaughlin
McPherson
Milberl
Miller
Morrison
Munger
Murphy
Nelson; C.
Nelson, K.
O'Connor
Ogren
Olsen, S.
Olson, K.
Omann
Onnen
Orenstein

Osthoff
Ostrom

. Otis
Ozment
Pappas
Pauly
Pellow
Pelowski
Peterson
Poppenhagen
Price
Pugh
Quinn
Redalen
Reding
Rest
Rice
Richter
Rodosovich
Rukavina
Runbeck
Sarna
Schafer
Scheid
Schreiber
Seaberg
Segal

Simoneau
Skoglund
Solberg
Sparby
Stanius
Steensma
Sviggum
Swenson
Tjomhom
Tompkins
Trimble
Tunheim
Uph~s
Valento
Vellenga
Wagenius
Waltman
Weaver
Welle
Wenzel
Williams
Winter
Wynia
Spk. Vanasek

.Aquorum was present.

Olson, E., was excused.



4742

"

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE [47th Day

Neuenschwander was excused until 8:00 p.m.

The Chief Clerk proceeded to read the Journal of the preceding
day. Kelly moved that further reading of the Journal be dispensed
with and that the Journal be approved as corrected by the Chief
Clerk. The motion prevailed.

REPORTS OF CHIEF CLERK

Pursuant to Rules of the House, printed copies ofH. F. Nos. 654, 59
and 372 and S. F. Nos. 852 and 1625 have been placed in the
members' files.

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

Long from the Committee on Taxes to which was referred:

H. F. No.7, A bill for an act relating to the city of Edina;
authorizing the city to operate a public transit system and to acquire
necessary equipment, land, and interests in land; permitting the
establishment of special service districts in the city; providing that
the city and the housing and redevelopment authority need not
require competitive bidding and bonds in connection with certain
redevelopment projects.

Reported the same back with the recommendation that the bill
pass and be placed on-the Consent Calendar.

The report was adopted.

Long from the Committee on Taxes to which was referred:

H. F. No. 871, A bill for an act relating to taxation; allowing a
special levy to the cities of Windom and Jackson. to meet costs of
operating municipal hospitals; amending Minnesota Statutes 1988,
section 275.50, subdivision 5, and by adding a subdivision.

Reported the same back with the recommendation that the bill
pass and be placed on the Consent Calendar.

The report was adopted.

Long from the Committee on Taxes to which was referred:

H. F. No. 1137, A bill for an act relating to metropolitan govern­
ment; regulating the borrowing authority of the regional transit
board; amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 473.39, subdivi­
sion La, and by adding subdivisions.



47th Day] MONDAY, MAY 8, 1989 4743

Reported the same back with the following amendments:

Page 1, line 11, delete "$33,000,000" and insert "$26,000,000"

Page 1, line 17, delete "$11,000,000" and insert "$4,700,000"

With the recommendation that when so amended the bill pass.

The report was adopted.

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILLS

H. F. Nos. 7, 871 and 1137 were read for the second time..

INTRODUCTION AND FIRST READING
OF HOUSE BILLS

The following House File was introduced:

Ogren, Dorn, Pugh, Clark and Anderson, It, introduced:

H. F. No. 1762, A bill for an act relating to human services;
establishing requirements for wages and benefits for workers in
intermediate care facilities for persons with mental retardation;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 256B.50l, subdivisions
1,2,3, and 3c. .

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee
on Health and Human Services.

MESSAGES FROM THE SENATE

The following messages were received from the Senate:

Mr. Speaker:

I hereby announce the passage by the Senate of the following
House Files, herewith returned:

H. F. No. 1387, A bill for an act relating to education; prohibiting
certain punishnient in schools; proposing coding for new law in
Minnesota Statutes, chapter 127.

H. F. No. 1589, A bill for an act relating to the city of Minneapolis;
giving the city certain powers pertaining to the delivery of energy



4744 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE [47th Day

and environmental services; providing for combined hearings on
improvements and assessments; amending Minnesota Statutes
1988, section 430.07, subdivision 5.

PATRICK E. FLAHAVEN, Secretary of the Senate

Mr. Speaker:

I hereby announce that the Senate accedes to the request of the
House for the appointment of a Conference Committee on the
amendments adopted by the Senate to the following House File:

H. F. No. 65, A bill for an act relating to economic development;
authorizing local jurisdictions involved-in economic development to
participate in secondary markets; proposing coding for new law in
Minnesota Statutes, chapter 465.

The Senatehasappointed as .such committee:

Messrs. Dahl, Bernhagen and Frank.

Said House File is herewith returned to the House.

PATRICK E. FLAHAVEN, Secretary of the Senate

Mr. Speaker:

I hereby announce that the Senate accedes to the request of the
House for the appointment of a Conference Committee on the
amendments adopted by the Senate to the following House File:

H. F. No. 300, A bill for an act relating to-occupational safety and
health; increasing certain penalties; proposing changes to the em­
ployee right-to-know act of 1984; amending Minnesota Statutes
1988, sections 182.651, subdivisions 7, 14, 15, and by adding a
subdivision; and 182.653, subdivisions 4b, 4c, and 4f; repealing
Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 182.651, subdivision 16.

The Senate has appointed as such committee:

Ms. Pi per; Messrs. Pehler and Gustafson.

Said House File is herewith returned to the House.

PATRICK E. FLAHAVEN, Secretary of the Senate

Mr. Speaker:

I hereby announce that the Senate accedes to the request of the



47th Day] MONDAY, MAY 8, 1989 4745

House for the' appointment of a. Conference -Committee on the
amendments adopted by the Senate to the following House File:

H. F. No. 489, A bill for an act relating to employment; regulating
fair share fees, unfair labor practices, arbitration procedures and
grievance procedures; amending' Minnesota Statutes 1988, sections
179.02, by adding a subdivision; 179A.03, subdivision 7; 179A.05,
subdivision 6; 179A.06, subdivision 3; 179A.13, subdivision 1;
179A.14, subdivision 1; 179A.16, subdivisions 1, 2, 3, and 4; and
179A.20, subdivision 4. .

The Senate has appointed as such committee:'-

Messrs. Freeman; Frederickson, D. J.;and Decker.'

Said House File is herewith returned to the HoUS!'.
. ~,

PATRICK E. FLAHAvEN; Secretary of the Senate

Mr. Speaker:

1 hereby announce that the Senate accedes to the request of the
House for the appointment of a Conference Committee on the
amendments adopted by the Senate to the following House File:

H. F. No. 527, A bill for an act relating to state parks; requiring
collection facilities for recycling containers instate parks; proposing
coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 85.

The Senate has appointed as such committee:

Mr-. Beckman; Ms. piper and Mr. Frederickson.T], J.

Said House File is he~ewith returi,~d to the House.

PATRI<;K E. FLAIMvEN, Secretary of the Senate

Mr. Speaker:

I herebyanno~nce that the' Senate a~cedes to the request .of the
House .for the appointment of a Conference .Committee on the
amendments adopted by the Senate to the-following House File:

H. F. No. 826, A bill for an act relating to the collection and
dissemination of data; providing access to private. and confidential
data related. to delinquent. acts for law enforcement purposes;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, sections 13.84, subdivision 5a;
and 260.161,.subdivision 2. .



4746 JOURNAL OF 'i'HEHOUSE [47th Day

The Senate has appointed as such committee:

Messrs. Merriam, Knaak and Peterson, R. W.

Said House File is herewith returned to the House... .
PArRICKE. FLAHAVEN, Secretary of the Senate

Mr. Speaker:

I hereby announce that the Senateaccedes to the request of the
House for the appointment of a Conference Committee on the
amendments adopted by the Senate to the following House File:

H. F. No. 949,.A bill for an act relating to traffic safety; increasing
penalties for persons convicted ofDWI after a previous conviction for
criminal vehicular operation or for another impaired driving crime;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 169.121, subdivision 3.

Tbe Senate has appointed as such committee:

Messrs. Taylor, Spear and Pogemiller.

Said House File is herewith returned to the House.

PArRICK E. FLAHAVEN; Secretary of the Senate

Mr. Speaker:

I hereby announce that the Senate accedes to the requestof the
House for the appointment of a. Conference Committee on the
amendments adopted by the Senate to the following House File:

H. F. No.' 943, A bill for an act' relating. to health; requiring
post-secondary students to submit a statement of 'immunization;
providing exemptions; amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, section
123.70, subdivisionsT, 2, 4, 8, 9, and by adding-a subdivision;
proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 135A.

The Senate has appointed as such 'committee:

Messrs. Vickerman, Pehler .and Knutson,

Said House File is hereWith returned 'to 'the House.

PArRICK E. FLAHAVEN, Secretary. of the Senate



47th Day]

Mr. Speaker:

MONDAY, MAY 8, 1989 4747

I hereby announce that the Senate accedes to the request of the
House for the appointment of a Conference Committee on the
amendments adopted by the Senate to the following House File:

H. F. No. 1734, A bill for an act relating to the financing of
government in Minnesota; changing tax rates and bases; modifying
the administration, collection, and enforcement of taxes; imposing
taxes; creating tax exemptions; changing the computation, admin­
istration, and payment of aids, credits, and refunds; providing new
aids and credits;· making technical corrections and clarifications;
changing proposed property tax notice provisions; changing levy
limits and other local government powers and duties; providing for
subordinate service districts; providing for accreditation of asses­
sors; changing tax increment financing provisions; providing for
payment of deferred taxes on sale of railroad operating property;
extending valuation and deferment of agricultural property taxes in
certain instances; authorizing the cities of Mankato and Hopkins to
establish special service districts; authorizing establishment of an
economic development authority in the city of Otsego and in
Kandiyohi county; exempting Itasca county from a levy limit pen­
alty; providing for payment of certain aid to the cities of Falcon
Heights and Lauderdale; extending the duration of a tax increment
financing district in the city of Moorhead; granting certain powers to
towns; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1988,
sections 38.27, subdivision 1; 60A.15, subdivision 1;93.55, subdivi­
sion 4; 124A.03, subdivision 2; 256.018; 256.82, subdivision 1;
256.871, subdivision 6; 256B.041, subdivision 5; 270.052; 270.067,
subdivisions 1 and 2; 270.071, subdivision 6; 270.072, subdivisions 2
and 3; 270.075, subdivision 2; 270.12, subdivision 2, and by adding
a subdivision; 270.485; 270.80, subdivision 1; 272.01, subdivision 2;
272.02, subdivision 1, and by adding a subdivision; 273.01; 273.061,
subdivisions 1 and 2; 273.11, by adding a subdivision; 273.111,
subdivision 3; 273.112, subdivision 3, and by adding asubdivision;
273.119, subdivision 2; 273.123, subdivisions 4 and 5; 273.124,
subdivisions 6, 8, 9, 12, 13, and by adding a subdivision; 273.13,
subdivisions 22, 23, 24, 25, 31, and by adding a subdivision; 273.135,
subdivisions 2 and 2a; 273.1391, subdivisions 2 and 2a; 273.1392;
273.1393; 273.1398, subdivisions 1, 2, 3, 4; and by adding a subdi­
vision; 275.07, subdivision 1; 275.08, subdivision Lc; 275.28, subdi­
vision 1; 275.50, subdivisions 2, 5, and by adding a subdivision;
275.51, subdivisions 3f, 3g, 3h, 3i, 3j, 4, and 6; 275.58, subdivision 1;
276.04; 278.03; 278.05, subdivisions 4 and 5; 279.01; subdivisions 1
and 3; 279.37, subdivision 7; 290.015, subdivisions 3 and 4; 290.05,
subdivision 3; 290.06, subdivisions 1 and 21; 290.067, subdivision 2,
and by adding a subdivision; 290.0802, subdivision 1;·290.091,
subdivision 2; and by adding a subdivision; 290.17; by adding a
subdivision; 290.21, subdivision 4; 290.37, subdivision 1; 290.38;
290.92, subdivision 4b, as added; 290.934, subdivision 3a; 290A.03,
subdivision 12; 290A.04, subdivisions 2, 2h, and by adding a



4748 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE [47th Day

subdivision; 295.34, subdivision 1; 297.01, subdivision 13, and by
adding asubdivision; 297.03, subdivision 6; 297.04, subdivisions 4,
5, and 6; 297.041, subdivision 1; 297.08, subdivision 1; 297.31, by
adding a subdivision'; 297.33, subdivisions 4, 5, 6, 7, and 8; 297A.Ol,
subdivision 3; 297A.15, by adding a subdivision; 297A.25, subdivi­
sion 3,and by adding subdivisions; 297A.257, by adding a subdivi­
sion; 297B.03; 297C.03, subdivision 1; 297C.09; 349.12, subdivisions
11, 13, and by adding subdivisions; 349.15; 349.16, by adding a
subdivision; 349.212, subdivision 4,. and by adding a subdivision;
349.214, subdivision 4; 373.40, subdivisions 1, 2, 4, and 6; 375.192,
subdivision 2; 444.075, subdivision 1; 444.16; 444.17; 444.18; 444.19;
444.20; 459.14, by adding a subdivision; 469.D12, by adding a
subdivision; 469.040, subdivision 2; 469.171, by adding a subdivi­
sion; 469.174, subdivision 10, and by adding a subdivision; 469.175,
subdivisions 3,7, and by adding a subdivision; 469.176, subdivisions
1, 4c, 6, and by adding a subdivision; 469.177, subdivision 10;
473.167, subdivisions 3 and 5; 473.249, subdivision 1; 473F.08,
subdivision 3; 473H.1O, subdivision 3; 477A.Oll, subdivisions La
and 15; and 477A.013;,subdivisions 1, 3, and 4; Laws 1988, chapter
719, articles 1, section 22; 7, section 9; 8, section 37; and, 12, sections
29 and 30, as amended; proposing Godingfor new law in. Minnesota
Statutes, chapters 273; 275; 276; .297A; 365B; andA69; proposing
coding for new law as Minnesota Statutes, chapter 365B; repealing
Minnesota Statutes1988, sections 38.17; 38.27, subdivision 3; 38.28;
60A.151; 271.061; 275.065; 275.57; 275.58, subdivision 4; 276.13;
276.14; 297.01,. subdivision 15; 297.03, subdivision 12; 297.04,
subdivision 10; 297.33, subdivision 13; 297C.03, subdivisions 4 and
4a; and 473.249, subdivision 3; Laws 1988, chapter 719, article 8,
section 35; and Laws 1989, chapter 27, article 2, sections 2 and 3.

The Senate has appointed as such committee:

Messrs. Johnson, D. J.; Brandl; Novak; Pogemiller and Stumpf.

Said House File is-herewith returned to the Honse.

PATRICK E. FLAHAVEN, Secretary of the Senate

H. F. No. 266, A bili for an act, relating to taxation; making
technical corrections and clarifications and administrative changes

.to premium taxes; cigarette taxes, sales taxes, motor vehicle excise
taxes, gasoline and special fuel taxes, liquor taxes, marijuana and
controlled substances taxes, lodging taxes, and the metropolitan
solid waste landfill fee; providing for unmarked vehicles for use by
the department of revenue; providing for sales of unstamped tobacco



47th DayJ MONDAV, MAV 8, 1989 4749

products and liquor to Indian tribes; providing for cancellation of
sales tax permits; repealing obsolete or unnecessary terms or
provisions; repealing express company, ,freight line company, and
sleeping car company gross earnings taxes; requiring notification of
the commissioner prior to selling cigarettes at prices other than
those presumed by law; amending MinnesotaStatutes 1988, sections
16B.54, subdivision 2; 41A.09,subdivision 3; 69.011, subdivision '2;
69.54;.168.012, subdivision 1; 270.06; 270.60;296.18, subdivision 1;
297.041, subdivisions 1, 2, and 4; 297A.06; 297 A.17; 297A.20;
297 A.21, subdivision 4; 297 A.25, subdivisions 11 and 16; 297B.01,
subdivision 5; 297B.02, subdivision 1; 297B.03; 297D.13, by adding
a subdivision; 325D.32, subdivision 10; 325D.37, by adding a subdi­
vision; 469.190, subdivision 1; 473.843, subdivision 1; proposing
coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapters 297,297A, 297C,
and 297D; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1988, sections 295.01,
subdivisions 4, 5, 6, 7, and 8; 295.15; 295.21; 295.23; 295,24; 295.25;
295.27; 295.29; 295.30; 295.31; 297A.19; 297A.253; 477A.018; and.
477A.019.

PATRICK E. FLAHAVEN, Secretary of the Senate

Long moved that the House refuse to concur in the Senate
amendments to H. F.No. 266, that the Speaker appoint a Conference
Committee of 3 members of the House, and that the House requests
that a like committee be appointed by the Senate to confer on the
disagreeing votes of.the two houses. The motion prevailed.

Mr. Speaker:

I hereby announce that the Senate refuses to concur in the House
amendments to Senate File No. 1625:

S. F. No. 1625, A bill for an act relating to public administration;
appropriating money for education and related purposes to the
higher education coordinating board, state board of vocational
technical education, state board for community colleges, state uni­
versity board, University of Minnesota, and the Mayo medical
foundation, with certain conditions; amending 'Minnesota Statutes
1988, sections 121.93, subdivisions 2, 3, and 4; 136.31, subdivisions
3 and 5; 136A.04; 136A.05; 136A.08; 136A.09p; 136A.101, subdivi­
sions 1 and 7; 136A.121; 136A.131; 136A.132; 136A.134, subdivision
4; 136A.15, subdivision 1; 136A.16, subdivisions 1, 2, 5, 8, 9, and 10;
136A.17, subdivision 1; 136A.1701, subdivisions 1, 2, and 5;
136A.172; 136A.173, subdivision 1; 136A.174; 136A.175, subdivi­
sion 4; 136A.176; 136A.177; 136A.178; 136A.179; 136A.29, subdivi­
sion 9; 136C.04, subdivisions 1, 2, 6, 10, and 18; 136C.042,
subdivision 2; 136C.05, by adding a subdivision; 136C.07, subdivi­
sion 4; 136C.075; 136C.08, subdivision 1; 136C.15; 136C.31, by
adding a subdivision; 136C.36; 136C.43, subdivision 1; 169.44,
subdivision 18; 275.125, subdivision 14a; 354.094, subdivisions 1a



4750 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE [47th Day

and 1b; 354A.091, subdivision La; 355.46, subdivision 3; proposing
coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapters 135A and 136A;
repealing Minnesota Statutes 1988, sections 121.936, subdivision
1a; 136A.042;136A.09; 136A.101, subdivision 6; 136A.111;
136A.121, subdivisions 1, 4, and 15; 136A.14; 136A.141; 1361\.142;
136A.51; 136A.52; 136A.53; 136C.07, subdivisions 1, 2, 3, and 6;
136C.21; 136C.211; 136C.212; 136C.213; 136C.22; 136C.221;
136C.222; 136C.223; 136C.25; 136C.26, subdivisions 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7,
and 9; 136C.27, subdivision 2; 136C.28, subdivisions 1 and 2;
136C.29; 136C.33, subdivisions 1 and 2; 136C.42; and 136C.43,
subdivisions 1, 2, and 3.

The Senate respectfully requests that a Conference Committee be
appointed thereon. The Senate has appointed as such committee:

Messrs. Waldorf, Dicklich, and Taylor; Mrs. Brataas and Mr.
DeCramer.

Said Senate File is herewith transmitted to the House with the
request that the House appoint a like committee.

PATRICK E. FLAHAVEN, Secretary of the Senate

Carlson, L., moved that the House accede to the request of the
Senate and that the Speaker appoint a Conference. Committee of 5 .
members of the House to meet with a like. committee appointed by
the Senate on the disagreeing votes of the two houses on S. F. No.
1625. The motion prevailed-".

Mr. Speaker:

I hereby announce the passage by the Senate of the following
Senate Files, herewith transmitted:

S. F. Nos. 477,613 and 1374.

PATRICK E. FLAHAVEN, Secretary of the Senate

FIRST READING OF SENATE BILLS

S. F. No. 477, A bill for an act .relating to regional railroad
·authorities; permitting authorities to enter certain agreements;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 398A.04, subdivision 9.

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee
on Local Government and Metropolitan Affairs.



47th Day] MONDAY, MAY 8, 1989 4751

S. F. No. 613, A bill for an act relating to housing; regulating the
powers and duties of the housing finance agency; amending Minne­
sota Statutes 1988, sections 462A.03, subdivision 12; 462A.05,
subdivisions 4, 14a, 20, 21, and 27, and by adding subdivisions;
462A.07, subdivision 14, and by adding a subdivision; and 462A.21,
subdivisions 4c and 12, and by adding a subdivision.

The bill was read for the first time.

O'Connor moved that S. F. No. 613 and H. F. No. 399, now on
General Orders, be referred to the Chief Clerk for comparison. The
motion prevailed.

S. F. No. 1374, A bill for an act relating to education; providing
that discrimination against a pupil by a teacher may be grounds for
discharge or demotion; amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, sections
125.12, subdivision 8; and 125.17, subdivision 4.

The bill was read for the first time.

Trimble moved that S. F. No. 1374 and H. F. No. 1715, now on
Special Orders, be referred to the Chief Clerk for comparison. The
motion prevailed.

Wynia moved that the House recess subjectto the call of the Chair.
The motion prevailed.

RECESS

RECONVENED

The House reconvened and was called to order by the Speaker.

CONSIDERATION UNDER RULE 1.10

Pursuant to rule 1.10, Anderson, G., requested immediate consid­
eration of H. F No. 372.

H. F No. 372 was reported to the House.

Kahn moved to amend H. F. No. 372, the first engrossment, as
follows:

Page 3, delete line 26, and insert:



4752 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE" [47th Day

"General $434,408,900 $467,030,200 $901,439,100".

Page 3, delete line 27, and insert:

"Special Revenue 35,507,000 36,321,000 71,828,000"

Page 4, delete line 2, and insert:

"TOTAL $561,115,900 $608,662,700 $1,169,778,600"

Page 23, line 38, delete "133,022,500" and insert "132,525,500"
and delete "133,468,000" and insert "133,268,000"

Page 23, line 43, delete "$63,565,500" and insert "$63,068,500"
and delete "$62,815,000" and insert "$62,615,000':

Page 44, line 6, delete "$2,506,000:' and insert "$2,686,000"

The motion prevailed and the amendment 'iVas adopted.

Anderson, R.; Carlson, D.; Kahn; Kalis; Jennings and Redalen
moved to amend H. F. No. 372, the first engrossment, as amended, as
follows:

Page 35, after line 37, insert:

"Notwithstanding any other law to the contrary, Illunicipalities
on the needs list for state reimbursement of wastewater treatment
facilities shall not have their position 0"; the state needs list changed
in any way as ~ result of local funding of wastewater treatment
facilities under Minnesota Statutes, section 116.18, subdivision 3c."

The motion prevailed and the amendment was adopted.

Murphy, Otis, Peterson, Cooper, Orenstein, Dille, Girard, Sparby
and Rukavina moved to amend H. F. No. 372, the first engrossment,

.as amended, as follows:

Page 6, line 36, after the period insert:

"$50,000 of this appropriation is for a
legislative task force on the promotion
of environmentally sound minerals de­
velopment. The task force is to consist
of five members of the senate, includ­
ing members of the minority caucus,
and five members of the house, includ-



47th Day] MONDAY, MAY 8, 1989 4753

ing members of the minority caucus.
The task force will study the current
state of environmentally sound miner­
als development, appropriate- -role of
the state in this development, and cur­
rent state practices which may inhibit
this development. The task force shall
report its findings to the legislature by
January 15, 1991, and shall cease to
exist upon the submission ofits report."

The motion prevailed and the amendment was adopted.

Weaver moved to amend H. F. No. 372, the first engrossment, as
amended, as follows:

Page 77, after line 21, insert:

"Sec. 51. [GENERAL REDUCTION.)

$14,000,000 and 200 vacant general fund positions are deducted
from agencies controlled~ this budget. The department of finance
shall allocate the reductions p!" rata."

Renumber the sections in sequence

Adjust totals accordingly

A roll call was requested and properly seconded.

The question was taken on the Weaver amendment and the roll
was called. There were 60 yeas and 66 nays as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

Abrams Frederick Jacobs Olsen, S. . Schreiber
Beard Frerichs Jennings Omann Seaberg
Bennett Girard Johnson, V. Onnen Stanius
Bertram Gruenes Knickerbocker Ozment Sviggum
Blatz Gutknecht Limmer Pauly Swenson
Boo Hartle Lynch Pellow Tjornhom
Burger Hasskamp Macklin Poppenhagen Tompkins
Carruthers Haukoos Marsh Pugh Uphus
Conway Heap McDonald Redalen Valenta
Dempsey Henry McPherson Richter Waltman
Dille Himle Miller Runbeck Weaver
Forsythe Hugoson Morrison Schafer Wenzel

Those who voted in the negative were:

Anderson, G. Bauerly Bishop Carlson, L. Cooper
Battaglia Begich Brown Clark Dauner



4754 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE [47th Day

Dawkins
Dom
Greenfield
Janezich
Jefferson
Johnson, A.
Johnson, R.
Kahn
Kalis
Kelly
Kelso
Kinkel

Kostohryz
Krueger
Lasley
Lieder
Long
McEachern
McGuire
McLaughlin
Munger
Murphy
Nelson, C.
Nelson, K.

Ogren
Olson, K.
Orenstein
Osthoff
Ostrom
Otis
Pappas
Pelowski
Peterson
Price
Quinn
Reding

Rest
Rice
Rodosovich
Rukavina:
Sarna
Scheid
Segal
Skoglund
Solberg
Sparby
Steensma
Trimble

'Iunheim
Vellenga
Wagenius
W,lIe
Williams
Winter
Wynia
Spk. VanaBek

The motion did not prevail and the amendment was not adopted.

Stanius moved to amend H. F. No. 372, the first engrossment, as
amended, as follows:

Page 108, line 22, strike "in a ratio" and after "of' strike the
remainder of the line

Page 108, line 23, strike "and" and delete "80"and insert "100"

A roll call was requested and properly seconded.

The question was taken on the Stanius amendment and the roll
was called. There were 49 yeas and 79 nays as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

Anderson, R.
Beard
Bennett
Boo
Brown
Dempsey
Frederick
Frerichs
Girard
Gruenes

Gutknecht
Hasskamp
Haukoos
Heap
Henry
Hugoson
Jacobs
Johnson, R.
Knickerbocker
Limmer

Lynch
Macklin
Marsh
McDonald
McEachern
McPherson
Miller
O'Connor
Ogren
Omann

Onnen
Ozment
Pellow
Poppenhagen
Quinn
Richter
Runbeck
Sarna
Schafer
Schreiber

Stanius
Sviggum
Swenson
'Ijornhom
Tompkins
Uphus
Valento
Waltman
Weaver

Those who voted in the negative were:

Abrams
Anderson, G.
Battaglia
Bauerly
Begich
Bertram
Bishop
Blatz
Burger
Carlson, D.
Carlson, L.
Carruthers
Conway
Cooper

Dauner
Dawkins
Dille
Doni
Forsythe
Greenfield
Hartle
Himle
Janezich
Jefferson
Jennings
Johnson, A.
Johnson, V.
Kahn

Kalis
Kelly
Kelso
Kinkel
Kostohryz
Krueger
Lasley
Lieder
Long
McGuire
McLaughlin
Milbert
Morrison
Murphy

Nelson, C.
Nelson, K.
Olsen, S.
Olson, K.
Orenstein
Osthoff
Ostrom
Otis
Pappas
Pauly
Pelowski
Peterson
Price
Pugh

Redalen
Reding
Rest
Rice
Rodosovich
Rukavina
Scheid
Seaberg
Segal
Skoglund
Solberg
Sparby
Steensma
Trimble



47th Day] MONDA¥,MA¥ 8, 1989 .4755

Tunheim
Vellenga

Wagenius
Welle

Wenzel
Williams

Winter
Wynia

Spk. Vanasek

The motion did not prevail and the amendment was not adopted.

Seaberg moved to amend H. F. No. 372, the first engrossment, as
amended, as follows:

Page 101, delete lines 14 to 18

Renumber the sections in sequence

Correct internal references

Amend the title as follows:

Page 1, line 33, delete the second "subdivisions" and insert
"subdivision"

Page. 1, line 34, delete "and 5"

A roll call was requested and properly seconded.

The question was taken on the Seaberg amendment and the roll
was called. There were 63 yeas and 65 nays as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

Abrams Frederick Kalis Olsen, S. Seaberg
Anderson, R. Frerichs Knickerbocker Omann Stanius
Bauerly Girard Kostohryz Onnen Steensma
Bennett Gruenes Lieder Ostrom Sviggum,
Bertram Gutknecht Limmer OLInent Tjomhom
Bishop Hartle Lynch Pauly . 'Iompkins
Blatz Haukoos Macklin Pellow Tunheim
Boo Heap Marsh ~enhagen Uphus
Burger Henry McDonald olen Valento
Danner Himle McPherson Reding Waltman
Dempsey Hugoson Miller Richter Weaver
Dille Jennings Morrison Schafer
Forsythe Johnson, V. Munger Schreiber

Those who voted in the negative were:

Anderson, G. Dawkins Kelly Murphy Pelowski
Battaglia Dom Kelso Nelson, C. Peterson
Beard Greenfield Kinkel Nelson, K. Price
Begich Hasskamp Krueger O'Connor Pugh
Brown Jacobs Lasley O~n Quinn
Carlson, L. Janezich Long o son, K. Rest
Carruthers . Jefferson McEachern Orenstein Rice
Clark Johnson, A. McGuire Osthoff Rodosovich

. Conway Johnson, R. McLaughlin Otis Runbeck
Cooper Kahn Milbert Pappas Sarna



4756 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE [47th Day

Scheid
Segal
Skoglund

Solberg
Sparby
Swenson

.. Trimble
Vellenga
Wagenius

Welle
Wenzel
Williams

Winter
Wynia
Spk. Vanasek

The motion did not prevail and the amendment was not adopted.

Sviggum, Waltman and McPherson moved to amend H. R No. 372,
the first engrossment, as. amended, as follows: .

Page 74, afterline 14, insert:

"The salary increases recommended by
the compensation council in a report
dated April 1, 1989, for legislators and
constitutional officers are rejected."

The motion did not prevail and the amendment was not adopted.

Sviggum and Tjornhommoved to amend H. F. No. 372, the first
engrossment, as amended, as follows:

Page 216, lines 20 and 21, delete"~ city of the first class as defined
in section 410.01" and insert "any statutory or home rule charter
city" .

Page 217, line 32, before "Targeted" insert "For cities of the first
class as defined in section 410.01," -- --.- - ---

Page 218, line 2, afterthe period insert "For ~ city otherthan ~

city of the first class, targeted neighborhooameans a contiguous
area within the bOiillifaries of the city that ~ citybcouncIT determines
.fu: resolution meets the criteria of section 2, su division 2."

Page 219, line 3, delete "Minneapolis and St. Paul, and" and insert
"cities located in the metropolitan area defined in sectIon 473.121,
subdivision 2,"

Page 219, line 5, delete "Duluth" and insert "cities located in this
standard metr0r</itan statistical area, and (iii) the entire state for
the~ of esill!!ating targeted neighborhoods in cities not
rnauded in (i) or (Il)'

Page 221, line 3, after the period insert "Any other city may use
an existingcitizen participation Ilrocess ifli meets the requirements
or this subdivision or estahlis a new .. processthat meets the
reqUIrements of this SubdiVISIOn." - -- -- --- --

Page 224, lines 16 and 17, delete "of the first class as defined in
. section 410.01," - - -- --- -

Page 224, line 20,.delete "of the first class" and insert "that have
submitted certified programstOThe'OOriiiillssioner" ----



47th Day] MONDAY, MAY 8, 1989 4757

Amend the title accordingly

A roll call was requested and properly seconded.

The question was taken on the Sviggum and Tjornhom amend­
ment and the roll was called. There were 60 yeas and 70 nays as
follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

Abrams Frerichs Johnson, R Orriann Stanius
Anderson, R. Girard Johnson, V. Onnen Steensma
Bennett Gruenes Lynch Ostrom Sviggum
Bishop Gutknecht Macklin Ozment Swenson
Blatz Hartle Marsh Pellow Tjornhom
Burger Hasskamp McDonald Poppenhagen Tompkins
Conway Haukoos McEachern Redalen Uphus
Cooper Henry McPherson Richter Valento
Danner Himle Miller Runbeck Waltman
Dempsey Hugoson Morrison Schafer Weaver
Dorn Jacobs Ogren .Schreiber Williams
Frederick Jennings Olsori, K. Seaberg Winter

Those who voted in the negative were:

Anderson, G. Heap Lieder Otis Scheid
Battaglia Janezich Limmer Pappas Segal
Bauerly Jaros Long Pauly Simoneau
Beard Jefferson McGuire Pelowski Skoglund
Begich Johnson.A. McLaughlin Peterson Solberg
Bertram Kahn Milbert Price Sparby
Boo Kalis Munger Pngh Trimble
Brown Kelly Murphy Quinn Tunheim
Carlson, D. Kelso Nelson, C. Reding Vellenga
Carlson, L. Kinkel Nelson, K. Rest Wagenius
Clark Krtickerbocker O'CoAAor Rice Welle
Dawkins Kostohryz Olsen, S. Rodosovich Wenzel
Forsythe Krueger Orenstein Rukavina Wynia
Greenfield Lasley Osthoff Sarna Spk. Vanasek

The motion did not prevail and the amendment was not adopted.

Valento moved to amend H. F No. 372, the first engrossment, as
amended, as follows:

Pages 108 to 117, delete sections 85 to 121

Page 118, delete lines 17 to 26

Page 214, delete lines 14 to 16

Renumber subsequent sections

A roll call was requested and properly seconded.



4758 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE [47th Day

The question was taken on the Valenta amendment and the roll
was called. There were 62 yeas and 64 nays as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

Anderson, R. Frerichs Limmer Ozment Swenson
Bauerly Girard Lynch Pauly Tjornhom
Beard Gruenes Macklin Pellow Tompkins
Bennett Gutknecht Marsh Pelowski Tunheim
Blatz Hartle McDonald Poppenhagen Uphus
Boo Hasskarnp McEachern Richter Valento
Burger Haukoos McGuire Runbeck Waltman
Conway Heap McPherson Schafer Weaver
Danner Henry Miller Schreiber Wenzel
Dempsey Himle Morrison Seaberg Winter
Dille Hugoson Olsen, S. Stanius
Dorn Johnson, V. Omann Steensma'
Frederick Knickerbocker Onnen Sviggum

Those who voted in the negative were:

Abrams Greenfield Lasley Otis Segal
Anderson, G. Janezich Lieder Pappas Simoneau
Battaglia Jefferson Long Peterson Skoglund
Begich Jennings McLaughlin Price Solberg
Bertram Johnson, A. Milhert Pugh Sparby
Bishop Johnson, R. Munger Quinn Trimble
Carlson, D. Kahn Murphy Redalen Vellenga
Carlson, L. Kalis Nelson, C, Reding Wagenius
Carruthers Kelly Nelson, K. Best Welle
Clark Kelso Olson, K. Rice Williams
Cooper Kinkel Orenstein Rodosovich Wynia
Dawkins Kostohryz Osthoff . Rukavina Spk. Vanasek
Forsythe Krueger Ostrom Scheid

The motion did not prevail and the amendment was not adopted.

Begich moved to amend H. F No. 372, the first engrossment, as
amended, as follows:

Page 159, delete section 177

Pages 159 and 160, delete section 178

Renumber the sections in sequence

Correct internal references

Amend the title accordingly

A roll call was requested and properly seconded.

The question was taken on the Begich amendment and the roll
was called. There were 106 yeas and 17 nays as follows:



47th Day] MONDAY, MAY 8, 1989 4759

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

Anderson, R. '
Battaglia
Bauerly
Beard
Begich
Bennett
Bertram
Blatz
Boo
Brown
Burger
Carlson, L.
Carruthers
Conway
Cooper
Dauner
Dempsey
Dille
Dom
Frederick
Frerichs

Girard
Gruenes
Gutknecht
Hartle
Hasskamp
Haukoos
Henry
Himle
Hugoson
Jacobs
Janezich
Jaros
Jefferson
Jennings
Johnson, A.
Johnson, R.,
Johnson, V.
Kalis
Kelly
Kelso
Kinkel

Kostohryz
Krueger
Lieder
Limmer
L nch
Macklin
Marsh
McDonald
McEachern
McPperson .
Milbert
Morrison
Munger
Murphy
Nelson, C.
Nelson, K.
O'Connor
Ogren
Olsen.B.
Olson, K.
Omann

Onnen
Orenstein
Ostrom
Otis
Ozment
Pauly
Pellow
Pelowski
Peterson
Price
Pugh
Quinn
Redalen
Reding
Rest

-Richter
Rodosovich
Rukavina
Runbeck
Sarna
Schafer

Schreiber
Seaberg
Skoglund
Solberg
Sparby
Stanius
Steensma
Sviggum
Swenson
Tjornhom
Tompkins
Trimble
Tunheim
Uphus
Valento
Wagenius
Waltman
Weaver
Welle
Wenzel
Winter
Spk ..Vanasek .

Those who voted in the negative were:

Abrams
Anderson, 'G.
Bishop
Carlson, D.

Dawkins
Forsythe
Heap
Kahn

Knickerbocker
Lasley
Long
McGuire

Miller
Osthoff
Poppenhagen
Scheid

Wynia

The motion prevailed and the amendment was adopted.

Otis; Clark; Greenfield; Battaglia; Carlson, D.; Kahn; Rice; Sarna;
Sparby; Krueger; Ogren; W~nzel; Abrams; Solberg; McLaughlin;
Nelson, K.; Quinn and Peterson moved to amend H. F. No. 372, the
first engrossment, as amended, as follows;

Page 95, after line 2, insert:

"Sec. 64. Miunesota Statutes 1988, section 69.031, subdivision 5,
is amended to read:

Subd. 5. [DEPOSIT OF STATE AID.] (1) The municipal treasurer,
on receiving the fire state aid, shall within 30 days after receipt
transmit it to the treasurer of the duly incorporated firefighters'
relief association if there is one organized and the association has
filed a financial report with the municipality; but if there is no relief
association organized, or if any association dissolve, be removed, or
has heretofore dissolved, or has been removed as trustees of state
aid, then the treasurer of the municipality shall keep the money in
the municipal treasury as provided for in section 424A.08 and shall
be disbursed only for the purposes and in the manner set forth ill
that section.



4760 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE [47th Day

(2) The municipal treasurer, upon receipt of the police state aid,
shall disburse the police state aid in the following manner:

(a) For a municipality in which a local police relief association
exists and all peace officers are members of the association, the total
state aid shall be transmitted to the treasurer of the relief associa­
tion within 30 days of the date of receipt, and the treasurer of the
relief association shall immediately deposit the total state aid in the
special fund of the relief association;

(b) For a municipality in which police retirement coverage is
provided by the public employees police arid fire fund and all peace
officers are members of the fund, the total state aid shall be applied
toward the municipality's employer contribution to the public em­
ployees police and fire fund pursuant to section 353.65, subdivision
3, and any state aid in excess of the amount required to meet the
employer's contribution pursuant to section 353.65, subdivision 3,
shall also be contributed to the public employees police and fire fund
and credited in the manner to be specified by the board of trustees of
the public employees retirement association; or

(c) For a municipality other than !'o city of the first class with !'o
IJopulation of more than 300,000 in which both a police relief
association exists and policeretirement coverage is provided in part
by the public employees police and fire fund, the municipality may
elect at its option to transmit the total state aid to the treasurer of
the reliefassociationas provided in clause (a), to use the total state
aid to apply toward the municipality's employer contribution to the
public employees police and fire fund subject to all the provisions set
forth in clause (b), or to allot the total state aid proportionately to be
transmitted to the police relief association as provided in this
subdivision and to apply toward the municipality's employer contri­
bution to the public employees police and fire fund subject to the
provisions of clause (b) on the basis of the respective number of
active full-time peace officers, as defined in section 69.011, subdivi­
sion 1, clause (g)..

. For!'o city of the first class with a population of more than 300,000,
in addition, the city may elect to allot the appropriate portion of the
total police state aid to "'.PP'Y toward the employer contribution of
the citato the pUbhl-em~loyeespolice and fire fund based on the
covere salary of po ice oncers covered ~ the fund each payroll
period and to transmit the balance to the police relief association.

(3) The county treasurer, upon receipt of the police state aid for the
county, shall apply the total state aid toward the county's employer
contribution to the public employees police and fire fund pursuant to
section 353.65, subdivision 3; and any state aid in excess of the
amount required to meet the employer's contribution pursuant to
section 353.65, subdivision 3, shall also be contributed to the public
employees police and fire fund and credited in the manner to be



47th Day] MONDAY, MAY 8, 1989 4761

specified by the board of trustees of the public employees retirement
association. .

Sec. 65. Minnesota Statutes1988, section 69.77, subdivision 2b, is
amended to read:

Subd. 2b. [RELIEF ASSOCIATION FINANCIAL REQUIRE­
MENTS; MINIMUM MUNICIPAL OBLIGATION.] The officers of
the relief association shall determine the financial requirements of
the relief association and minimum obligation of the municipality
for the following calendar year in accordance with the requirements
of this subdivision. The financial requirements of the relief associ­
ation and the minimum obligation of the municipality shall be
determined on or before the submission date established by the
municipality pursuant to subdivision 2c.

The financial requirements of the relief association for the follow­
ing calendar year shall be based on the most recent actuarial
valuation or survey of the special fund of the association if more
than one fund is maintained by the association, or of the association,
ifonly one fund is maintained, prepared in accordance with sections
356.215, subdivisions 4 to 4k and 356.216, as required pursuant to
subdivision 2h. Ifan actuarial estimate is prepared by the actuary of
the relief association as part of obtaining a modification of the
benefit plan of the relief association and the modification is imple­
mented, the actuarial estimate shall be used in calculating the
financial requirements of the relief association.

If the relief association has an unfunded actuarial accruedliabil­
ity as reported in the most recent actuarial valuation or survey, the
total of the amounts calculated pursuant to clauses (a), (b), and (c)
shall constitute the financial requirements of the relief association
for the following year. If the relief association does not have an
unfunded actuarial accrued liability as reported in the most recent
actuarial valuation or survey the amount calculated pursuant to
clauses (a) and (b) shall constitute the financial requirements ofthe
relief association for the following year.

(a) The normal level cost requirement for the following year,
expressed as a dollar amount, which shall be determined by apply­
ing the normal level cost of the relief association as reported in the
actuarial valuation or survey and expressed as a percentage of
covered payroll to the estimated covered payroll of the active
membership of the relief association, including any projected in­
crease in the active membership, for the following year.

(b) To the dollar amount of normal cost thus determined shall be
added an amount equal to the dollar amount of the administrative
expenses of the special fund of the association if more than one fund
is maintained by the association, or of the association if only one
fund is maintained, forthe most recent year, multiplied by the factor



4762 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE [47th Day

of 1.035. For ~ relief association in ~ municipality other than ~ CilY
of the first class with ~ population of more than 300,000, ~
administrative expenses are those authorized under section 69.80.
For ~ relief association in ~ city of the first class with a population
of more than 300,000, the administrative expenses are those autho­
rized under section 69.80 other than amounts paidror investment
adviceperrormed l>,y: an inaepeiideiiTcontractor in the capacity of ~
consultant, manager, or adviJ;:or In connection with---ule investment
of the assets of the special fund of the relief association.

(c) To the dollar amount of normal cost and expenses determined
under clauses (a) and (b) shall be added an amount equal to the level
annual dollar amount which is sufficient to amortize the unfunded
actuarial accrued liability by December 31, 2010, as determined
.from the actuarial valuation or survey of the fund, using an interest
assumption set at the rate specified in section 356.215, subdivision
4d. The amortization date specified in this clause shall apply to all
local police or salaried firefighters' relief associations and shall
supersede any amortization date specified in any applicable special
law.

The minimum obligation of the municipality shall be an amount
equal to the financial requirements of the relief association reduced
by the estimated amount of member contributions from covered
salary anticipated for the following calendar year and the estimated
amounts anticipated for the following calendar year from the appli­
cable state aid program established pursuant to sections 69.011 to
69.051 receivable by the relief association after any allocation made
pursuantto section 69,031, subdivision 5, clause (2), subclause (c) or
423A.01; subdivision 2, clause (6), from the local police and salaried
firefighters' relief association amortization aid program established
pursuant to section 423k02 and from the supplementary amortiza­
tion state-aid program established under Laws 1984, chapter 564,
section 48, and Laws 1985, chapter 261, section 17."

Page 190, after line 22, insert:

"Sec. 217. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 423A.01, subdivision
2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. [OPERATION OF LOCAL RELIEF ASSOCIATION
UPON MODIFICATION OF RETIREMENT COVERAGE FOR
NEWLY HIRED POLICE OFFICERS AND FIREFIGHTERS.] The
following provisions' shall govern the operation of a local relief
association upon the modification of retirement coverage for newly
hired police officers or firefighters:

(1) The minimum obligation of a municipality in which the
retirement coverage for newly hired police officers or salaried
firefighters has been modified pursuant to subdivision 1 with
respect to the local relief association shall .bedetermined and



47th Day] MONDAY, MAY 8, 1989 4763

governed in accordance with the provisions of sections .69.77,
356.215 and 356.216, except that the normal cost calculation for the
relief association shall be computed as a percentage of the compen­
sation paid to the active members of the relief association. The
compensation paid to persons with retirement coverage modified
pursuant to subdivision 1 shall not be included in any of the
computations made in determining the obligation of the municipal­
ity with respect to the local relief association.

(2) The contribution rate of members of tlie local relief association
shall be governed by section 69.77, unless a special law establishing
a greater member contribution rate is applicable whereupon it shall
continue to govern. The member contribution rate of persons with
retirement coverage modified pursuant to subdivision 1 shall be
governed by section 353.65.

(3) Unless otherwise provided for by law, when every' active
member of the local relief association retires or terminates from
active duty, the local relief association shall cease to exist as a legal
entity and the assets of the special fund of the relief association shall
be transferred to a trust fund to be established by the appropriate
municipality for the purpose of paying service pensions and retire­
ment benefits to recipient beneficiaries. Recipient beneficiaries who
are competent to act on their own behalf shall be entitled to select
the prescribed number of trustees of the trust fund as provided in
this clause, subject to the approval.of the governing body of the
municipality. If there are at least five recipient beneficiaries, the
trust fund shall be managed by a board of trustees composed of five
persons selected by the recipient beneficiaries of the fund. When
there are fewer than five recipient beneficiaries, the number of
trustees selected by the recipient beneficiaries shall be equal to the
number. of the remaining recipient beneficiaries. The governing
body of the municipality shall select the additional trustees. The
term of the elected members of the board of trustees shall be
indefinite and shall continue until a vacancy occurs in ope of the
board of trustee member positions. Board of trustee members Shall
not be compensated for their services, but shalf be reimbursed for
any expenses actually and necessarily incurred as a result of the
performance of their duties in their capacity as board of trustee
members. The municipality shall perform whatever services are
necessary to administer the trust fund. When all' obligations of the
trust fund are paid, the balance of the assets remaining in the. trust
fund shall revert to the municipality for expenditure for law enforce­
ment or firefighting purposes, whichever is applicable.

(4) The financial requirements of thetrust fund and the minimum
obligation ofthe municipality with respect to the trust fund shall be
determined in accordance with sections 69.77, 356.215 and 356.216
until the unfunded accrued liability of the trust fund 'is fully
amortized in accordance with section 69.77, subdivision 2b. The
municipality shall provide in its annual budget for at least the



4764 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE [47th Day

aggregate amount of service pensions, disability benefits, survivor­
ship benefits and refunds which are projected as payable for the
following calendar year, as determined by the board of trustees of the
trust fund, less the amount of assets in the trust fund as of the end
of the most current calendar year for which figures are available,
valued pursuant to section 356:20, subdivision 4, clause (l)(a), ifthe
difference between those two figures is a positive number.

(5) In calculating the amount of service pensions and other
retirement benefits payable from the local relief association and in
calculating the amount of any automatic post retirement increases
in those service pensions and retirement benefits based on the
salary paid or payable to active members or escalated in any fashion,
the salary for use- as the -base for the service. pension or retirement
benefit calculation and the post retirement increase calculation for
the local relief association shall be the salary for the applicable
position as. specified iIi the articles of incorporation or bylaws of the
relief association as of the date immediately prior to the effective
date of the modification of retirement coverage for newly hired
personnel pursuant to subdivision 1, as the applicable salary is reset
by the municipality periodically, irrespective of whether retirement
coverage for persons holding the applicable position used in calcu­
lations.is provided by the relief association or by the public employ­
ees police and fire fund.

(6) If the modification of retirement coverage implemented pursu­
ant to subdivision 1 is applicable to a local police relief association,
the 'police state aid received by the municipality shall be disbursed
pursuant' to section 69.031, subdivision 5, clause (2)(c). If the
modification of retirement coverage implemented pursuant to sub­
division 1 is applicable to a local firefighters' relief association, the
fire state aid received by the applicable municipality other than a
cit~ofthe first class with a pop\llation of more than 300-;OOOshall be
dis ursed as the municipality at its option may elect. The munici­
pality may elect: (a) to transmit the total fire state aid to the
treasurer of the local relief association for immediate deposit in the
special fund of the relief association; or (b) to apply the total fire
state aid toward the employer contribution of the municipality to the
public employees police and fire fund pursuant to section 353:65,
subdivision'S; or (crto allocate the total fire state aid proportionately
between the special fund of the local relief association and employer
contribution of the municipality to the public employees police and
fire fund on the basis of the respective number of active full time
salaried firefighters receiving retirement coverage from each.

For "! city of the first class with a population'ofmore than 300,000,
inaaaition, t1ie citytnay elect to allot the ~propriateportion of the
total fire state aid to apply toward the em~ oyer contribution of the
ciY ti)ffie publieemployeesa~icehndfireund based on the covered
sa ary ofhrefighters covere ~ t e fund each payrol1period and to
transmit the balance to the fireflgIiters relief association."



47th Day] MONDAY, MAY 8, 1989 4765

Page 212, after line 28, insert:

"Sec. 250. [DISPOSITION OF ASSETS UPON CONCLUSION OF
BENEFIT PAYMENTS.]

Upon the death of the last benefit recipient and the certification
Qr the chief administrative officer of !'c city of the first class with !'c
popUlation of more than 300,000 to the state auditor of the aDSei1ce
ofrnl rem,,:ining person WIth a benefit entitIeme!,t, the assets ofthe
re Ie aSSOCIatIOn or trust fund; whIchever applIes. must, revert to
the city and may be used iiI t1IecitJ[ only for law enIorcementor
iiretlgllting expendIture pUl]loses, w ichever ajijJlles. . .

Sec. 251. [INVESTMENT RELATED POSTRETIREMENT AD­
JUSTMENTS.]

Subdivision 1. [DEFINITIONS.] For the purposes of this section,
each of the terms in this subdivision have the meanings given them
in paragraphs (a) to (h).

(a) "Annual postretirement l\ayment" means the payment of !'c
}uliP sum ostretirement benelt to an eligible member on June!
o owing~ etermination date in any year. . '

(b) "City" means!'c city ofthe first class with!'c population of more
than 300,000. '.

(c) "Determination date" means December 31 of each year.

(d) "Eligible member" means !'c person, including !'cservice~
sioner, a disability pensioner, a survivor, or dependent of a deceased
active member, service pensioner, or disability pensioner, who
reCeIved !'c pension or benefit during the 12 monthS .before the
determination date. A person who received: a pension or DeiielltTor
the entire 12 months before the determination date are eligible fOr
Fl'ulliii1nual ~ostretirement payment. A person who recelve~
sension or bene'lt for less than 12 monthSbefore the determmatlOn

ate ~ eligible for a prorated annual postretirement payment.

(e) "Excess investment iricome" means the amount Qr which the
time weighted total rate of returnearned iiI the fulld in the most
recent fiscal Yill" has exceeded the actual percen~eincrease in the
current mont y~ of!'c !QE grade patrol 0 cer or !QE IITjde .
firefighter, whichever al?plies, in th.e most recent fiscal YsBe:i P us
two percent. The excess mvestment mcome must be expre as !'c
OoIIar amount and may not excee<I one-half of one percent ot'1he
total assets of the fund anddoesnot exist unless t1Ieyearly ave?~
¥,ercentage increase of the time weighted total rate of return 0 t e
und for the previousfive years exceedS !>x twopercenttheyearIY

. average percentage increase in monthly salary of !'c!QE grade patrol



4766 JOURNAL OF T.HEHOUSE [47th Day

officer or .!2E y;a£e firefighter, whichever applies, during the
previous five ca en ar years,. .

(D "Fund" means !lo police relief association or firefighters relief
.association, wnIchever applies, located in ana-maintained ~ the
city and governed fu: Minnesota Statutes, section 69.77.

.<g2'iReliefassociation" means the police relief association or the
firelighters relief assocIatiOii;-wmchever appt\es, located in and
maintained~ the city.

(h) "Time weighted total rate of return" means the percent~e
amount determined~ using the formula or fOi'iiiiilas established~
the state board of investment under Minnesota Statutes, section
ITA:04,Clause (11), and in effect on January I, 1987.

Subd. 2. [ANNUAL POSTRETIREMENT PAYMENT AUTHO~

RIZED.] 1II0twithstandinr,.the provisions of Minnesota Statutes,
chapter 69, or any otheraw to the contrary, the relief association
may proVIde annuaTpOStreITrement payments to errgIble members
under this section.

Subd. 3. [DETERMINATION OF EXCESS INVESTMENT IN­
COME:] The board of trustees of the relief association shall deter-

. mine ~May 1 ofea~ year whetheror not the relief association has
excess investment1i1come. The amou~oTexcess investment in­
come, if any, must be stated as!lo dollar amount and re/iorted~ the
chiefadministrative officer onne relief association to t e mayor ana
governing bot of the 9ity, tnestate auditor, the commissioner of
finance, and t e executive director of the legislative commission on
pensions ani:fretirement. The dollar amount of excess investment
income ~ to one-half Of one percent of the assets of the fund must
be applied fOr the purpose specIfIed insiiIiiliVlsloii 4. EXcessrnvest­
ment income must not be. considereaas mcome to or assets of the
fund for actuar"TaIVaIUaiions of the funafor that;err under sections
69.77, 356.215, and 356.216.anCl1lleprovlSlonso t is section except
to offset the annual postretirement ~ayment.Additional investment
income is any realized or recognize "unrealized Investment income
other than the excess investment income and must be included in
the actUariatVaIiiiillOns performed undersectloilS69.77, 356.215,
and 356.216 and the provisions of this seCtion.

Subd. 4. [AMOUNT OF ANNUAL .POSTRETIREMENT PAY­
MENT.I The amount determined under subdivision 3 must be
applied inaCl'ordance with this sub<llVlSlon. The reliefa~tion

shaIl~ an annual ",?stretirementlra~ment to all eligible members
in an .amount not to exceed one-ha Q... one percent of the assets of
themnd. Payment of the annual ~tr~tirementpay~entmustbe !n
~.jump sum amount on June 1 fo owmg the determmatIOn date m
any year. Payment of the annual/iiIstretirement payment may be
made only if the time weighted toG rate of return exceeds ~ two



47th Day] MONDAY, MAY 8, 1989 4767

percent the actual percentage increase in the current monthly
salary of !'! t<>p grade patrol officer or !'! t<>p grade firefighter,
whichever applies, in the most recent fiscal year and the yearly
average I"'rcentage increase of. the time weighted total rate of
return of~ fund for the previous five years exceeds~ two ~rcent
the yearly average percentage increase in monthly~ .Q.. ~ ~
grade patrol officer or !'! t<>p grade firefighter, whichever applies, of
the previous five year;\" The total amount of all payments to
members may not excee the amount determined under subdivision
3. Payment to eacheligihle member must be calculated~ dividing
the total number of pension units to which eligible members are
entitled into the excess investment income available for distribution
to members, and then multiplying that result by the number of
units to which each eligible member is entitled to determine eaCh
errgIDlemenmei'Sffiinual postretirement paymenC"Payment to each
eligible member may not exceed an amount equal to the total
monthly benefit that the eligible member was entitled to in the prior
year under the terms of the benefit plan of the relief association or
each eligible member's proportionate share of the excess investment
income; whichever is less.

Subd. 5. [ANNUAL POSTRETIREMENT PAYMENT IN THE
EVENT ()F DEATH.] In the event an eligible member dies after the
determination date and before the payment of the annualpostreti­
rement payment, the chief administrative officer of the relief
association shaH P",Y that eligible member's estate the amount to
which the eligible member was entitled.

Subd. 6. [REPORT ON ANNUAL POSTRETIREMENT PAY­
MENT.] The chief administrative officer of the relief association
shall subillif!'! report on the amount of all postretirement payments
made under this section and the manner in which those payments
were determined to the state auditor, the executive director of the
IeglSlative commfSsion on pensions andretirement, and the city
clerk of the city.

Subd. 7. [NO GUARANTEE OF ANNUAL POSTRETIREMENT
PAYMENT.] No provision of or payment made under this section
may be interpreted or relied u80n !:>.y: any member of the relief
association to guarantee or entit e ~ member to annuarpostretire­
ment payments for !'! period when no excess investment income ~
earned by the fund."

Page 214, after line 18, insert:

"Sec. 255. [EFFECTIVE DATE.]

Sections 64, 65, 217, 250, and 251 are effective on the day
. folJowing final enactment and "PJ>ly to 1988 investment perfor­
mance, actuarial valuations covering the calendar year ' ending
December 31, 1988, and the annual financial requirements and



4768 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE [47th Day

minimum municipal obligation based on the 1988 actuarial valua-
tions." .

Renumber the sections in sequence

Correct internal references

Amend the title accordingly

The motion prevailed and the amendment was, adopted,

Seaberg moved' to amend H. F. No. 372, the first engrossment, as
amended, as follows:

Page 102, lines 16 to 18, reinstate the stricken language and
delete the new language

Page 102, lines 24 and 25, delete the new language

The motion did not prevail and the amendment was not adopted.

Henry, Limmer, Richter, Lynch and Tjornhom moved to amend
H. F. No. 372, the first engrossment, as amended, as follows:

Page 4, line 8, delete "$45,538,400" and insert "$43,261,480"

, Page 4, line 8, delete "$45,253,700" and insert "$42,991,015"

Page 4, after line 9, insert:

"The general fund appropriations UD­

der this section for specific activities
and functions of the legislature, includ­
ing the appropriations for the senate,
house of representatives, legislative co­
ordinating commission and legislative
audit commission, are reduced by five
percent."

Adjust the totals accordingly

A roll call was requested and properly seconded.

The question was taken on the Henry et al amendment and the
roll was called. There were 46 yeas and 84 nays as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:



47th Day] MONDAY, MAY 8, 1989 4769

Blatz Gutknecht McPherson Redalen Tjornhom
Boo Haukoos Miller Richter Tompkins
Burger Henry Morrison Runbeck Uphus
Dempsey Himle Nelson, C. Schafer Valente
Dille Johnson, A. Olsen, S. Schreiber Waltman
Forsythe Limmer Omann Seaberg Weaver
Frederick Lynch Onnen Staniue
Frerichs Macklin Pauly Steensma
Girard Marsh Pellow Sviggum
Gruenee McDonald Poppenhagen Swenson

Those who voted in the negative were:

Abrams Dorn Kinkel Orenstein Scheid
Anderson, G. Greenfield Knickerbocker Osthoff Segal
Anderson, R. Hartle Kostohryz Ostrom Simoneau
Battaglia Hasskamp Krueger Otis Skoglund
Bauerly Heap Lasley Ozment Solberg
Beard Hugoson Lieder Pappas Sparby
Begich Jacobs Long : Pelowski Trimble
Bennett Janezich McEachern Peterson Tunheim
Bertram Jaros McGuire Price Vellenga
Bishop Jefferson McLaughlin Pugh Wagenius
Carlson,' D. Jennings Milbert Quinn Welle
Carlson, L. Johnson, R. Munger Reding Wenzel
Carruthers Johnson, V. Murphy Rest Williams
Clark Kahn Nelson, K. Rice Winter
Conway Kalis O'Connor Rodosovich Wynia
Cooper Kally Ogren Rukavina Spk. Vanasek
Dawkins Kelso Olson, K. Sarna

The motion did not prevail and the amendment was not adopted.

Segal, Skoglund, Greenfield and Ozment moved to amend H. F.
No. 372, the first engrossment, as amended, as follows:

Page 94, line 2, delete the first comma and insert "and" and delete
the second comma ~~

Page 94, line 3, delete "and inclined stairway chair lifts"

Page 94, line 3, after "in" insert "existing"

Page 94, line 4, delete everything after "lift"

Page 94, line 5, delete "lift"

The motion did not prevail and the amendment was not adopted.

Nelson, K.; Bauerly and Hartle ;"oved to amend H. F. No. 372, the
first engrossment, as amended, as follows:

Page 213, line 19, delete "3.865; 3.866;"

Amend the title accordingly



4770 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE [47th Day

The motion prevailed and the amendment was adopted.

Rodosovich moved to amend H. F. No. 372, the first engrossment,
as amended, as follows:

Page 98, line 16, delete "Chapters 3 and" and insert "chapter" and
after the period insert:

"No later than July h 1990, the plan established under this
paragraph shall be adopted under the rulemaking provisions of
chapter 14."

The motion prevailed and the amendment was adopted.

Wynia moved to amend H. F. No. 372, the first engrossment, as
amended, as follows:

Page 210, delete section 241

Renumber the sections in sequence

Correct internal references accordingly

The motion prevailed and the amendment was adopted.

Krueger and Carlson, L., moved to amend H. F. No. 372, the first
engrossment, as amended, as follows:

Page 91, line 27, delete"and higher education"

Page 91, line 28,._ delete "institutions"

Page 91, line 29, after the period insert "The rules may require
the participation of the governing boards of the state universities,
the commumty colleges, and the technical institutes, and ma~
request the participation of the board of regents of the University 0

Minnesota, in the planningOTthe program."

The motion prevailed and the amendment was adopted.

Burger moved to amend H. F. No. 372, the first engrossment, as
amended, as follows:

Page 331, after line 11, insert:



47th Day] MONDAY, MAY 8, 1989

"ARTICLE 6

4771

Section 1. [REDUCTIONS.]

Subdivision !: Each item of appropriation in the preceding sec­
tions of this act, i1xcept those dedicated to the purpose of the
appropriation fu: ~ Minnesota Constitution or federal law, ~
reduced~ eight percent.

Subd i .2. The amount of money ~ which appropriations are
redUCeO pursuant to subdivision ! ~ appropriated in part as pro­
vided in this subdivision.

(a) One-eighth is appropriated to the commissioner of education to
be disbursed to improve the quality of education in grades kinder­
garten through 12.

(b) One-eighth is appropriated to the highe'i education coordinat­
ir>gboard to be disbursed to improve the qua ity of post-secondary
education.

(c) One-eighth is a~ropriated to II special account in the general
fund to be appropriate ~ other law in 1990 to provide property tax
relief to commercial and industrial property.

Each disbursement under paragraphs (a) and (b) must be referred
to the legislative advisory commission for its recommendation. Its
recommendation is advisory only. Failure or refusal of the commis­
sion to make ~ recommendation promptly is ~ negativerecommen­
dation."

A roll call was requested and properly seconded.

The question was taken on the Burger amendment and the roll
was called. There were 51yeas and 78 nays as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

Bennett
Blatz
Boo
Brown
Burger
Dempsey
Dille
Forsythe
Frederick
Frerichs

Girard
Gruenee
Gutknecht
Hartle
Hasskamp
Haukoos
Heap
Henry
HUgOsOD
Limmer

Lynch
Macklin
Marsh
McDonald
McPherson
Milbert
Miller
Morrison
Nelson, C.
Omann

Onnen
Ozment
Pauly
Pellow
Poppenhagen
Redalen
Richter
Schafer
Schreiber
Seaberg

Staniue
Steensma
Sviggum
Swenson
Tjornhom
Tompkins
Uphus
Valento
Waltman
'Weaver
Winter

Those who voted in the negative were:



4772 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE [47th Day

Abrams
Anderson, G.
Anderson, R.
Battaglia
Bauerly
Beard
Begich
Bertram
Bishop
Carlson, D.
Carlson, L.
Carruthers
Clark
Conway
Cooper
Danner

Dawkins
Dorn
Greenfield
Jacobs
Janezich
Jaros
Jefferson
Jennings
Johnson, A.
Johnson, R.
Kahn
Kalis
Kelly
Kelso
Kinkel
Knickerbocker

Kostohryz
Krueger
Lasley
Lieder
Long
McEachern
McGuire
Munger'
Murphy
Nelson, K.
O'Connor
Ogren
Olsen, S.
Olson, K.
Orenstein
Osthoff

Ostrom
Otis
Pappas
Pelowski
Peterson
Price
Pngh
Quinn
Reding
Rest
Rice
Rodosovich
Rukavina
Runbeck
Sarna
Scheid

Segal
Simoneau
Skoglund
Solberg
Sparby
Trimble
Tunheim
Vellenga
Wagenius
Welle
Wenzel
Williams
Wynia
Spk. Vanasek

The motion did not prevail and the amendment was not adopted.

Kelly, Orenstein, Swenson, Seaberg, Kostohryz and Begich moved
to amend H. F. No. 372, the first engrossment, as amended, as
follows:

Page 203, lines 16 and 17, delete the new language

Page 247, lines 8 and 9, delete the new language

The motion prevailed and the amendment was adopted.

Osthoff moved to amend H: F. No. 372, the first engrossment, as
amended, as follows:

Page 216, line 16, delete "YEAR OF THE CITY" and insert
"ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND HOUSING"

The motion prevailed and the amendment was adopted.

Kostohryz, Vanasek and Olsen, S., moved to amend H. F. No. 372,
the first engrossment, as amended, as follows:

Page 45, delete lines 43 to 53

A roll call was requested and properly seconded.

The question was taken on the Kostohryz et al amendment and
the roll was called. There were 42 yeas and 87 nays as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

Anderson, R.
Bauerly

Begich
Bennett

Boo
Burger

Carlson, L.
Dorn

Hasskamp
Haukoos



47th Day] MONDAY, MAY 8, 1989 4773

Johnson,A. Morrison Pauly Schreiber Wagenius
Kalis Munger Pellow Seaberg Wenzel
Kelly Nelson, K. Paloweki Skoglund Wynia
Kinkel Olsen, S. Price Stanius Spk. Vanasek
Kostohryz Omann Reding Sviggum
McEachern Ostrom Rest Tompkins
Milbert Otis Sarna Valenta

Those who voted in the negative were:

Abrams Frerichs Kelso Ogren Scheid
Anderson, G. Girard Knickerbocker Olson, K. Segal
Battaglia Greenfield Krueger Onnen Simoneau
Beard Gruenes Lasley Orenstein Solberg
Bertra-m Gutknecht Lieder Osthoff Sparby
Bishop Hartle Limmer Ozment Steensma
Blatz Heap Long Pappas Swenson
Brown Henry Lynch Peterson Tunheim
Carlson, D. Himle Macklin Poppenhagen Uphus
Clark Hugoson Marsh Pugh Vellenga
Conway Jacobs McDonald Quinn Waltman
Cooper Janezich McGuire Redalen Weaver
Dauner Jaros McLaughlin Rice Welle
Dawkins Jefferson McPherson Richter Williams
Dempsey Jennings Miller Rcdosovich Winter
Dille Johnson, R. Murphy Rukavina
Forsythe Johnson, V. Nelson, G. Runbeck
Frederick Kahn" O'Connor Schafer

The motion did not prevail and the amendment was not adopted.

Ozment moved to amend H. F. No. 372, the first engrossment, as
amended, as follows:

Page 94, line 6, after the period, insert:

"An inclined stairway wheelchair lift or inclined stairway.chair
lift must not interfere with exit width requirements under the state
building code or the state fire code."

.The motion prevailed and the amendment was adopted.

Miller moved to amend H. F. No. 372, the first engrossment, as
amended, as follows:

Page 42, line ll,delete "$21,278,000" and insert "$21,273,000"

Page 42, delete lines 45 to 53

Adjust totals accordingly

The motion did not prevail and the amendment was not adopted.



4774 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE [47th Day

Stanius moved to amend H. F. No. 372, the first engrossment, as
amended, as follows: .

Page 28, line 30, delete "$2,887,000" and insert "$7,887,000" and
delete "$1,663,000" and insert "$6,663,000"

Page 30, line 65, delete "$1,250,000" and insert "$6,250,000 the
first year and $5,000,000 the second year"

Page 42, line 11, delete "$21,278,000" and insert "$16,278,000"
and delete "$17,758,000" and insert "$12,758,000"

Page 42, delete lines 57 to 59

Adjust the totals accordingly

A roll call was requested and properly seconded.

The question was taken on the Stanius amendment and the roll
was called. There were 59 yeas and 61 nays as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

Abrams Girard Limmer Onnen Stanius
'Anderson, R Gruenes Lynch Ostrom Steensma
Beard Hartle Macklin Ozment Sviggum
Bennett Hasskamp Marsh Pauly Swenson
Bertram Haukoos McDonald Pellow Tjornhom
Blatz Heap McEachern Poppenhagen Tompkins
Brown Henry McPherson Redalen Uphus
Burger Himle Miller Reding Valenta
Conway Hugoson Morrison Runbeck Waltman
Dempsey Jennings Nelson, C. Schafer Weaver
Frederick Johnson, V. Olsen, S. Schreiber Winter
Frerichs Knickerbocker Omann Seaberg

Those who voted in the negative were:

Anderson, G. Forsythe Lieder Pappas Segal
Battaglia Greenfield Long Pelowski Simoneau
Bauerly Janezich McGuire Peterson Skoglund
Begich Jaros McLaughlin Price Solberg
Bishop Jefferson Murphy Pugh Sparby
Boo Johnson, A. Nelson, K. Quinn Trimble
Carlson, L. Kahn O'Connor Rest Tunheim
Carruthers Kelly Ogren Rice Vellenga
·Clark Kelso Olson, K. Rodosovich Wagenius
Dauner Kinkel Orenstein Rukavina Welle
Dawkins Krueger Osthoff Sarna Williams
Dorn Lasley Otis Scheid Wynia

Spk. Vanasek

The motion did not prevail and the amendment was not adopted.



47th Day] MONDAY, MAY 8, 1989 4775

Morrison and Sviggum moved to amend H. F. No. 372, the first
engrossment, as amended,.as follows:

Page 45, line 51, delete "1990-1991" and insert "1991-1992"

The motion did not prevail and the amendment was not adopted.

H.F. No. 372, A bill for an act relating to the organization and
operation of state government; appropriating money for the general
legislative, judicial, and administrative expenses of state govern­
ment; providing for the transfer of certain money in the state
treasury; fixing and limiting the amount offees, penalties, and other
costs to be collected in certain cases; creating, abolishing, modifying,
and transferring agencies and functions; defining. and amending

. terms; providing for settlement of claims; imposing certain duties,
responsibilities, authority.rand limitations on agencies and political
subdivisions; consolidating certain funds and accounts and making
conforming changes; changing the organization, operation, financ­
ing, and management of certain courts and related offices; amending
Minnesota Statutes 1988, sections 3.099, subdivision 3; 3.732,
subdivision 1; 6.48; 6.56; 6.58; 8.15;' 8.31, subdivisions 2c and 3;
13.33; 14.07, subdivisions 1 and 2; 14,08; 14.26; 15.06, subdivision 1;
15.50, subdivision 2; 15A.081, subdivision 1; 16A.I0, subdivision 1;
16A.123, by adding a subdivision; 16A.125, subdivision 5, and by
adding a subdivision; 16A.133, subdivision 1; 16~.24, subdivision 6;
16B.42, subdivision 4; 16B.48, subdivision 2; 16B.61, subdivision 5;
16B.70; 41A.09, subdivision 1; 43A.02, subdivision 25; 43A.17, subdi­
vision 1; 43A.24, subdivision 2; 44A.0311; 69.031, subdivision 5; 69.77,
subdivision 2b; 84.0272; 82.0274, by adding a subdivision; 84.084;
84.83, subdivision 1; 84.922, subdivision 3; 84.927, subdivision 1;
84A.51, subdivision 2; 84A.55, subdivision 14; 85.055, subdivision 2;
85.22, subdivisions 1 and 2a; 85.43; 85A.Ol, subdivisions 1 and 5;
85A.02, subdivisions 2, 5, 5a, 5b, 12, 16, 17, 18; 85A.04, subdivisions
1 and 4; 89.035; 89.036; 89.21; 93.335, subdivision 4; 94.09, subdi­
vision 2; 94.342, subdivision 3;' 97A.055, by adding a subdivi­
sion;97A.165; 97A.475, subdivisions 2, 3,6, 7, 8,11, 12,13,14, 15,
16,17,18,19,20,21,23,24,25,26,27, 28, 29,29a, 30,31, 32,33,
34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, and 42; 97A.485,subdivisions 6 and 7;
97B.301, by adding a subdivision;106A.661, .subdivision 2; 112,73;
115.03, subdivision 1; 115A.14, subdivision 4; 115A.908, subdi­
vision 2; 115B.17, subdivision 7; 115B.20, subdivisions 1, 4, and 6;
115B.22, subdivision 7; 115B.24, subdivision 10; 115B.25, subdivi­
sion 7; 115B.26; 115C.02, subdivision 6; 115C.08, subdivision 1;
116.41, subdivision 2; 116.65, subdivision 3; 116J.Ol; 116J.03,
subdivision 2;' 116J.58, subdivision 1; 116J.64, subdivision 6;
116J.68, subdivision 2; 116J.74, subdivision 5; 116J.873, subdivi­
sion 4; 116J.955, subdivisions 1 and 2; 116J.9673, subdivision 4;
116J.970; 116J.971, subdivisions 3, 6, 7, 8, and 9; 116J.982, sub­
division 1; 116L.02; 116L.03, subdivisions 2 and 7; 116L.04, sub­
division 1; 116N.Ol, subdivision 3;' 116N.02, subdivision 6;
116N.08, subdivisions 4 and 8; 1160.02, and by adding a'



4776
,

JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE
•

(47th Day

subdivision; 1160.03, subdivisions 1, 2, 3, and by adding subdivi­
sions; 1160.04, by adding a subdivision; 1160.05; 1160.06, subdi­
visions 1 and 5; 1160.08, subdivisions 2 and 7; 1160.12; 1160.13;
1160:14; 1160.15; neaos, subdivisions 1 and 2; 116p'13; 148B.17;
169.121, subdivision 5a;169.126, subdivisions 4 and 4a; 169.686,
subdivision 3; 176.135, subdivision 1; 190.07; 190.25, subdivision 3;
192.51, subdivision 2; 214.06, subdivision 1; 256.482, subdivisions 3,
7, and by adding a subdivision; 260.193, subdivision 8; 270.069;
270.185, subdivision. 1; 273.02, subdivisions 5 and 6; 275.51, sub­
division 3f; 284.28, subdivisions 8, 9, and 10; 296.421, subdivision 8;
297.13, subdivision 1; 297.26; 297.32,.subdivision 9; 297A.44, sub­
division 1; 299D.03, subdivision 7; 302A.821, subdivisions 4 and 5;
307.08, subdivision 5; 336.9-302; 336.9-413; 349.213, subdivision 1;
352.01, subdivision 2b; 353.01, subdivision 2a;' 356.215, subdivisions
1 and 4d; 357.021, subdivisions La, 2a, and 4; 357.08; 361.03, by
adding a subdivision; 373.27, subdivision 3; 402.065; 403.11, subdi­
vision 1; 423A.02, subdivisions 1 and 2; 462:396, subdivision 4; .
462A.21, by adding a subdivision; 466.01, subdivision 6; 469.056,
subdivision 4; 469.100, subdivisonB; 471.699; 47:nS,subdivisiol\ 4;
473.375, subdivision 17; 473.435; subdivision 2; 473.543, subdivi­
sion 5; 473.843, subdivision 2;,473,844,' subdivision 1; 473.845,
subdivision 1; 473:877, subdivision 1; 480.01; 480.058; 480.09,
subdivision 5; 480.241, subdivisions 1. and 2; 480.242;.481.01;
481.20; 484.54, subdivision 2; 484.545, subdivisions 2 and 3; 484.62;
484.64, subdivision 3; 484.65, subdivisions 3 and 7; 484.68, subdi­
vision 5; 485.018, subdivisions 5 and. 7; 486.05, subdivision 1;
486.055; 486.06; 487.08, subdivision Ii; 487.31, subdivision 1; 488.14,
subdivision 1; 488A.17,. subdivision 2; 488A.31, subdivision 1;

488A.34, subdivision 2; 517.08, subdivision 1c; 525.033; 609.101;
609.5315, subdivision 5; 611.17; 611.21; 611.215, subdivision 2;
611.26, subdivision 2; 611A.61, subdivision 3; 626.861, subdivisions
3 and 4; Laws 1971, chapter 355, section r, subdivision 2; Laws 1987,
chapter 386, article 2, section 22; article 9, section 19; Laws 1988,
chapter 686, article 1, section 37; article 2, section 10; proposing
coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapters 16A; 16B; 84;

.93; 115A; 116J; 116K; 192; 290; 462A;469; 473; 480; 611; and 631;
proposing coding for new law as Minnesota Statutes, chapter 361A;
repealing Minnesota. Statutes 1988, sections 3C.Q35; 3C.056;
llA.22; 16A.133, subdivision 3; 41A.01; 41A.02;.41A.021;41A.022;

.41A.023; 41A.03; 41A.035; 41A.036; 41A.04; 41A.05; 41A.051;
41A.06; 41A.065; 41A.066; 41A.07; 41A.08; 43A.316; 84.0911, sub­
divisions 1 and 3; 85.051; 85A.0l,·subdivision 1b; 89.04; 93.221;
94;165; 97A.065, subdivision 3; 97A.071;· 97A.075; 115A.162;
116~.01; 116E.02; 116E.03; 116E.035; 116E.04; 116J.941; 116J.942;
116J.968; 161.52; 190.26; 198.001, subdivision 5; 344;03; 383B.G3,
subdivisions 4 and 5; 469.121, subdivision 1;. 469.148; 469.149;
480.242, subdivision 4; 480.245; 486.07; 487.31, subdivision 4;
488A.05; 488A.ll1; 488A.22; 488A.281; 525.012, subdivisions 1, 2,
3, and 4; 611.07;.611.071; 611.12; 611.214; and 611.25, subdi­
vision 2; Laws 1975, chapter 258, section 6, subdivisions 1, 3, 4, and
5; Laws 1983, chapter 334, section 7, as amended; Laws 1984,
chapter 564, section 48; and Laws.' 1988, chapter 686, article 1,



47th Day] MONDiW, MAY 8, 1989 4777

sections 14, paragraph (j); 21; 37, subdivision 10; and article 2,
section 9.

The bill was read for the third time, as amended, and placed upon
its final passage.

The question was taken on the passage of the un and the roll was
called. There, were 77 yeas and 53 nays as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

Abrams Dom Lasley Pakpas Solberg
Anderson,G. Greenfield Lieder Pe owski Sparby
Anderson, R. Jacobs Long Peterson Steensma
Battaglia -Ianezich McGuire" Price Trimble
Beard Jaros McLaughlin Pugb Tunheim
Begich Jefferson Milbert Quinn Velleilga
Bertram Johnson, A. Murphy Reding Wafienius
Bishop Johnson, R, Nelson, C. Rest ""'Ie
Brown Johnson, V. Nelson,K. Rice Wenzel
Carlson, D. Kahn O'Connor Rodosovich Williams
Carlson, L. Kalis 0r,:n Rukavina Winter
Carruthers Kelly o son,K. Sarna Wynia
Clark Kelso Orenstein Scheid' Spk. Vanasek
Cooper Kinkel Osthoff Segal
Danner Kostohryz Ostrom Simoneau
Dawkins Krueger Otis Skoglnnd

Those who voted in the negative were:

Bauerly Girard Lynch Onnen Stanius
Bennett Gruenes Macklin Ozment Sviggum
Blatz Gutknecht Marsh Pauly Swenson
Boo Hartle McDonald Pellow Tjornhom
Burger Haukoos 'McEachern Poppenhagen Tompkins
Conway Heap McPherson Redalen Uphus
Dempsey Henry "Miller Richter Valento
Dille Himle Morrison Runheck Waltman
Forsythe Hugoson Munger Schafer Weaver
Frederick Knickerbocker Olsen, ·S. Schreiber.
Frerichs Limmer Omann Seaberg

The bill was passed, as amended, and its title agreed to.

Wynia moved that-the House recess subject to the call ofthe Chair.
The motion prevailed.

RECESS

RECONVENED

The House reconvened and was called to order by the Speaker.

CONSIDERATION UNDER RULE 1.10

Pursuant to rule 1.10, Anderson, G., requested immediate consid­
eration of H. F. No. 654.



4778 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE [47th Day

H. F. No. 654 was reported to the House.

Nelson, K.; McEachern; Bauerly; Steensma; Quinn; Vellenga;
Abrams; Anderson, G.; Battaglia; Beard; Begich; Bertram; Bishop;
Brown; Carlson, D.; Carlson, L.; Carruthers; Clark; Conway; Cooper;
Dauner; Dawkins; Dorn; Greenfield; Hasskamp; Jacobs; Janezich;
Jaros; Jefferson; Jennings; Johnson, A.; Johnson, R.; Kahn; Kalis;
Kelly; Kelso; Kinkel; Kostohryz; Krueger; Lasley; Lieder; Long;
McGuire; McLaughlin; Milbert; Munger; Murphy; Nelson, C.;
O'Connor; Ogren; Olson, K.; Orenstein; Osthoff; Ostrom; Otis;
Pappas; Pelowski; Peterson; Price; Pugh; Reding; Rest; Rice; Rodos­
ovich; Rukavina; Sarna; Scheid; Segal; Simoneau; Skoglund; Sol­
berg; Sparby; Trimble; Tunheim; Wageniils; Welle; ·Wenzel;
Williams; Winter; Wynia; Vanasekand Neuenschwander moved to
amend, H. F. No. 654, the third engrossment, as follows: .,

Page 11, line 7, delete "$2,838" and insert "$2,850"

Page 12, line 26, delete "$143" and insert "$155"

Page 15, line 17, delete "$1,211,251,000" and insert
"$1,219,735,000"

Page 15,· line 18, delete "$1,305,438,000" and insert
"$1,306,935,000"

Page 15, line 20, delete "$1,036,427,000" and insert
"$1,044,911,000"

Page 15, line 21, delete "$177,824,000" and insert "$179,321,000"

A roll call was requested and properly seconded.

The question was taken on the Nelson, K., et al amendment and
the roll was called. There were 133 yeas and 0 nays as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

Abrams
Anderson, G.
Anderson, R.
Battaglia
Bauerly
Beard
Begich
Bennett
Bertram
Bishop
Blatz
Boo
Brown
Burger
Carlson,'D.
Carlson, L.
Carruthers
Clark
Conway

Cooper
Dauner
Dawkins
Dempsey
Dille
Dom
Forsythe
Frederick
Frerichs
Girard
Greenfield
Gruenes
Gutknecht
Hartle
Hasskamp
Haukoos
Heap
Henry
Himle

Hugoson
Jacobs
Janezich
Jaros
Jefferson
Jennings
Johnson, A.
Johnson, R.
Johnson, V.
Kahn
Kalis
Kally

.Kelso
Kinkel
Knickerbocker
'Hostohryz
Krueger
Lasley
Lieder

Limmer Ogren
Long Olsen, S.
Lynch Olson, K.
Macklin Omann
Marsh Onnen
McDonald Orenstein
McEachern Osthoff
McGuire Ostrom
McLaughlin Otis
McPherson Ozment
Milbert Pappas
Miller Pauly
Morrison Pellow
Munger Pelowski
Murphy Peterson
Nelson, C, Poppenhagen
Nelson; K. Price
Neuenschwander Pugh
O'Connor Quinn



47th Day] MONDAY, MAY 8, 1989 4779

Redalen
Reding
Rest
Rice
Richter
Rodosovich
Rukavina
Runbeck

Sarna
Schafer
Scheid
Schreiber
Seaberg
Segal
Simoneau
Skoglund

Solberg
Sparby
Stanius
Steensma
Sviggum
Swenson
Tjornhom
Tompkins

Trimble
Tunheim
Uphus
Valenta
Vellenga
Wagenius
Waltman
Weaver

Welle
Wenzel
Williams
Winter
Wynia
Spk. Vanasek

The motion prevailed and the amendment was adopted.

Redalen moved to amend H. F. No. 654, the third engrossment, as
amended, as follows:

Page 111, line 10, delete "for taxes payable in 1990,"

Page 111, line 11, after the period insert "This levy ~ authorized
for taxes payable in 1990, 1991, or 1992. In no case may the sum of
the levies exceed $l5O,OO0~- --- - -- -----

The motion prevailed and the amendment WaS adopted.

Redalen moved to amend H. F. No. 654, the third engrossment, as
amended, as follows:

Page 83, lines 20 and 21, delete "The~ is available for taxes
payable in 1990 only." and insert "This~ is authorized for taxes
payable in 1990, 1991, or 1992. In no case may the sum of the levies
exceed $100,000."

The motion prevailed and the amendment was adopted.

Lasley moved to amend H. F. No. 654, the third engrossment, as
amended, as follows:

Page 7, line 11, after "equal to" insert "one-half of'

Page 15, after line 4, insert:

"Sec. 19. [124AAO] [EQUITY AID.]

Beginning in fiscal year
h1991,

equity aid for each district is equal
to the greater of zero or~ product of the district's jupil units for
that school year times the difference 0l$2,975 an the district's
generareallcation revenue ~pupilunit. Equity aid is not available
to !'cdistrict subject to !'c fund balance reduction ururer section
124A.26."



4780 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE [47th Day

Page 15, line 18, delete "$1,305,438,000" and insert
"$1,314,238,000"

Page 15, line 22, delete "$1,127,614,000" and insert
"$1,136,414,000"

Page 15, line 25, delete "$17,681,000" and insert "$8,881,000"

Page 15, line 26, delete "$17,681,000" and insert "$8,881,000"

Page 15, line 29, delete "$20,801,000" and insert "$10,400,000"

A roll call was requested and properly seconded.

The question was taken on the Lasley amendment and the roll was
called. There were 35 yeas and 91 nays as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

Anderson, R.
Beard
Bishop
Brown
Dempsey
Dorn
Frederick

Frerichs
Girard
Gutknecht _
Hasskamp
Hugoson
Johnson, V.
Kelso

Lasley'
Lynch
Macklin
McDonald
Miller
Murphy
Nelson, C.

Omann
Onnen,
Ostrom
Poppenhagen
Price
Redalen .
Richter

Rodosovich
Stanius
Sviggum
Swenson
Uphus
Waltman
Weaver

Those who voted in the negative were:

Abrams
Battaglia
Bauerly
Begich
Bennett
Bertram
Blatz
Boo
Burger
Carlson, L.
Carruthers
Clark
Conway
Cooper
Dauner
Dawkins
Dille
Forsythe

Greenfield
Gruenes
Hartle
Haukoos
Heap
Henry
Himle
Jacobs
Janezich-'.
Jaros ' .
Jefferson
Jennings
Johnson, A.
Kalis
Kelly
Kinkel
Knickerbocker
Kostohryz

Krueger' Orenstein
Lieder Osthoff
Limmer Otis
Long Ozment
Marsh Pappas
McEachern Pauly
McGuire Pellow
McLaughlin Pelowski
McPherson Peterson
Milbert Pugh
Morrison Quinn
Munger Reding
Nelson, K. Rest
Neuenschwander Rukavina
O'Connor Runbeck
Ogren Sarna
Olsen, S. Schafer
Olson, K. Scheid

Schreiber
Seaberg
Segal
Simoneau
Skoglund
Solberg
Steensma
Tjornhom
'Iompkins
Trimble
Tunheim
Valento
Vellenga
Wagenius
Welle
Wenzel
Winter
Wynia
Spk. Vanasek

The motion did not prevail and the amendment was not adopted.

Heap, Limmer, Lynch, Abrams, Schafer and Schreiber moved to
amend H. F No. 654, the third engrossment, as amended, as follows:

Page 11, line 7, delete "$2,838" and insert "$2,875"



47th Day] MONDAY, MAY 8, 1989 4781

Page 11, line 8, delete "$2,945" and insert "$3,000"

Page 12, line 26, delete "$143" and insert "$180" and delete
"$250" and insert '.'$305"

Page 15, line 17, delete "$1,211,251;000" and insert
"$1,237,551,000"

Page 15, line 18, delete' "$1,305,438,000" and, insert
"$1,329,138,000"

Page 15, line 20, delete "$1,036,427,000" and insert
"$1,062,727,000"

Page 15, line 21, delete "$177,824,000" andinsert "$182,524,000"

Page 15, .Jine 22, delete "$1,127,614,000", and insert
"$1,146,614,000"

The question was taken on the Heap et al amendment and the roll
was called, There were 54 yeas and 67 nays as follows: .

'Those who voted in the affirmative. were:

Abrams
Anderson, R.
Bennett
Blatz

, .Beo
Carlson, D:
Dempsey
Forsythe
Frederick
Frerichs
'Girard

Gruenee
Hasskamp
Haukoos
Heap
Henry
Himle
Hugoson
Johnson, V.
Knickerbocker­
Limmer
Lynch

Macklin'
Marsh
McDonald
McGuire- .
McPherson
Milbert
Morrison
Olsen, S.
Omann
Onnen
Ostrom

. OZment
Pauly
Pellow
Poppenhagen'
Price
Pugh
Richter
Runbeck

-: SChafer
Schreiber
Seaberg

Stanius­
Steensma
Sviggum
Swenson
'Ijomhom
'Iompkins
Uphus
Valerito
Waltman
Weaver

Those who voted in the negative were: .

Anderson, G.
Battaglia

< Beuerly
Beard

, Begich
Bertram
Brown
Burger
Carlson, -L.
Carruthers
Clark
Conway
Cooper
Danner

Dorn
Greenfield
Jacobs
-Ianezich
Jaros
Jefferson
Jennings
Johnson, -A.
-lohnson, R.
Kalis
Kelly
Kelso
Kinkel
Kostohryz

Krueger Pappas
Lasley . Pelowski
Lieder Peterson
McEachern Quinn
Mcl.aughlin Reding
Murphy Rest
Nelson, C.Rice
Nelson, K. Rodesovich
Neuenschwander Rukavina
O'Connor Sarna
Ogren Scheid
Orenstein Segal
Osthoff Simoneau
Otis Skoglund

Solberg
Thimble
Tunheim :
Vellenga
Wagenius
\Yelle
Werizel

:Wil:liams ­
Winter

. Wynia
Spk. Variasek

The motion did not prevail and the amendment was not adopted,



4782 JOURNAL OF ",HE, HOUSE [47th Day

Schafer; Olsen, S., and McPherson moved to amend H. F. No. 654,
the third engrossment, as amended, as follows:

Page 43, after line 5, insert:

"Sec. 9. [124.2741) [PROGRAM FOR THE GIFTED AND TAL­
ENTED.]

Subdivision.!..: [CITATION.! This section may be cited as the
"edncation for the gifted and tar.mted act."

Subd. 2. [AUTHORIZATION.] Aprogram of state aid for gifted
andEllimted students is established. .

Subd. 3. [AID.] A district that establishes a program for gifted and
taIeirteO studentsShall receive an aid amount equal to the greater of
$1,500~ district or $55 .~ gifted and talented student. No more
than fIve percent of the students enrolled in the district maY

h
be

couuted as gifted and talented for aid computations. No more t an
six percent of the gifted and talented aid received h !'. district may
be spent for administrative PQIPoses,

Subd. 4. [ACCOUNTS.] Adistrict receiving gifted and talented
aid must, in accordance wit,h section 121.908, maintain separate
revenUe and expendituteacconnts thataccuratelf reflect any state
money allOCated to the district for the purpose 0 this section, and
the money mustt>e spent only for the program for gifted and
tarentedstuaents.'r- -- -- -- -- --

Page 55, after line 24, insert:

"Subd. 15. [GIFTED AND TALENTED AID.]

For gifted and talented aid under section 9:

. $2,679,000"" .1990

$2,679,000.", .1991"

Renumber the sections in sequence

Correct internal references

Amend the title accordingly

A roll call was requested and properly seconded.

The question was taken on the Schafer et al amendment and the
roll was called. There were 64 yeas and 69 nays as follows:



47th Day] MONDAY, MAY 8, 1989 4783

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

Abrams
Anderson, R
Bennett
Bishop
Blatz
Boo
Burger
Carlson, D.
Cooper
Dauner
Dempsey
Dille
Forsythe

Frederick
Frerichs
Girard
Gruenes
Gutknecht
Hartle
Hasskamp
Haukoos
Heap
Henry
Himle
Hugoson
Johnson, A.

Johnson, V.
Knickerbocker
Kostohryz
Limmer
Lynch
Macklin
Marsh. .
McDonald
McGuire
McPherson
Miller
Morrison
Olsen, S.

Omann
Onnen
Ostrom
Ozment
Pauly'
Pellow
Poppenhagen
Pugh
Redalen
Richter
Runbeck
Schafer
Schreiber

Seaberg
, Sparby

Stanius
Sviggum
Swenson
'Ijomhom
Tompkins
Uphus
Valenta
Waltman
Weaver
Winter

Those who voted in the negative were:

Anderson, G.
Battaglia
Bauerly
Beard
Begich
Bertram
Brown
Carlson, L.
Carruthers
Clark
Conway
Dawkins
Darn
Greenfield

Jacobs
Janezich
Jaros
Jefferson
Jennings
Johnson, R.
Kahn
Kalis
Kelly
Kelso
Kinkel
Krueger
Lasley
Lieder

Long Otis
McEachern Pappas
McLaughlin Pelowski
Milbert Peterson
Munger Price
Murphy Quinn
Nelson, C. Reding
Nelson, K. Rest
Neuenschwander Rice
O'Connor Rodosovich
Ogren Rukavina
Olson, K. Sarna
Orenstein Scheid
Osthoff Segal

Simoneau
Skoglund
Solberg
Steensma
Trimble
Tunheim
Vellenga
Wagenius
Welle
Wenzel
Williams
Wynia
Spk. Vanasek

The motion did not prevail and the amendment was not adopted.

Weaver, Runbeck, Limmer, Lynch and Schreiber moved to amend
H. F. No. 654, the third engrossment, as amended, as follows:

Page 15, after line 4, insert:

"Sec. 19. [REFERENDUM EQUALIZATION AID: 1989-1990
ONLY.]

Subdivision ~ [ELIGIBILITY] ~ school district is eligible for
e ualization aid in fiscal year 1990 g: the district had certified il.
referen urn levy under section 124A.03 for taxes payable in 1989.

Subd. 2.· [REVENUE.] Erualization revenue for each eligible
district equals the product 0 the district's actual pupil units times
the greater of

(2) $310 times the difference of one minus the ratio ofthe district's
adjusted gross tax capacity P':":P!!PD. unit to theeguaITzmg factor in
el1ect for taxes payable in 1989.



4784 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE [47th Day

Subd. :L [LEVY] ;A. district's referendum equalization levy !."
equal to the lesser of the district's referendum levy, or 2.48 percent
of adjusted gross tax capacity.

Subd. 4. [AID.] A .district's equalization aid is the difference
between the equalization revenue and the egUaliZafiOn levy. IT <:'c
district's referendum levy tax rate !." less than 2.48 percent of
adjusted~ tax capacity, its equalization aid is multiplied by the
ratio of its referendum tax rate to 2.48 percent. EqualizatlOnaid
under this section ~ only avaTIable in fiscal year 1990."

Page 15, after line 24, insert:

Page 15, line 25, delete "$17,681,000" and insert "$22,706,000"

Page 15, after line·25, insert:

"The 1990 appropriationincludes $0 for 1989 and $28,475,000 for
199D." ..

Page 15, line 26, delete "(j" and insert "$5,025,000"

Page 15, line 28, delete "1991" and insert "1990"

Page 15, line 29, delete "$20,801,000" and insert "$33,500,000"

Correct internal cross references

Renumber subsequent sections

Amend the title accordingly

A roll call was requested and properly seconded.

The question was taken on the Weaver et al amendment and the
roll was caned. There were 65 yeas and 67 nays as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

Anderson, G.
Anderson, R.
Beard
Bennett
Bishop'
Boo
Brown
Carlson, D.
Carruthers
Conway

Cooper
Dauner .
Dempsey
Dille
Dorn
Frederick
Frerichs
Girard
Gruenes
Gutknecht

Hartle
Hasskamp
Haukoos
Hugoson
Jacobs
Jennings
Johnson, A.
Johnson, R.
Johnson, V.
Kalis

Limmer Olson, K.
Lynch Omann
Macklin Onnen
Marsh Ostrom
McDonald Ozment
McPherson Pellow
Milbert Poppenhagen
Miller Price
Nelson, C. Quinn
Neuenschwander Redalen



47th Day] MONDAY, MAY 8, 1989 4785

Rodosovich
Runbeck
Schafer

Scheid
Schreiber
Stanius

Steensma
Swenson
Tompkins

Uphus
Waltman
Weaver

Williams
Winter -
Spk. Vanasek

'Those who voted in the negative were:

Abrams
Battaglia
Bauerly
Begich
Bertram
Blatz
Burger
Carlson, L.
Clark
Dawkins
Forsythe
Greenfield
Heap
Henry

Himle
Janezich
Jaros
Jefferson
Kahn
Kelly
Kelso
Kinkel
Knickerbocker
Kostohryz
Krueger
Lasley _,
Lieder
Long

McEachern
McGuire
McLaughlin
Morrison
Munger
Murphy
Nelson, K.
O'Connor
Ogren
Olseri, S.
Orenstein
Osthoff
Otis
Pappas

Pauly
Pelowski­
Peterson

. Pugh
.- Reding
Rest
Rice
Rukavina
Sarna
Seaberg
Segal
Simoneau
Skoglund
Solberg.

Sparby
Sviggum
Tiornhom
Trimble
Tunheim
Valento
Vellenga
W~genius

Welle
Wenzel
Wynia

The motion did not prevail and the amendment was not adopted.

The Speaker called Qninn to the Chair.

Olsen, S.; Frederick; Knickerbocker; Blatz; Lynch; McDonald;
Pellow; Bnrger; Morrison; Bennett; Abrams; Henry; Forsythe; Tomp­
kins; Frerichs; Pauly; Limmer; Tjornhom and Stanius moved to
amend H. F. No. 654, the third engrossment, as amended, as follows: .

.Page 10, after line 36, insert:

"Sec. 13. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 124A22, subdivision 1,
is amended to read: .

Subdivision 1. [GENERAL EDUCATION REVENUE.] The gen­
eraleducation revenue for each district equals the sum of the
district's basic revenue, compensatory education revenue, training.
and experience revenue, sparsity revenue, cost of living differential
revenue, and supplemental revenue." . .

.Page 15, after line 4, insert:

"Sec. 20. [124A.32] [COST OF LIVING DIFFERENTIAL REVE'
NUE.]

Subdivision 1. [COST OF LIVING INDEX DEFINED.] In this
section, ~ distrICt's cost of living index means the greater of one or
the ratio of the overaIlcost of living index for toocounty where tile
district's central administrative offices are located to .90.-rOrliscaI
years 1990 and 1991, the overaH cost oi'1lvint index was puoHshea
in January 1989, ~ the office of the eg18lative auditor in
"Statewide Cost of Living Differences." . '



4786 JOURNAL OF THE. HOUSE [47th Day

!!.l:: January of each odd-numbered year, the legislative auditor
shall publish its overall cost of Jivifi,index for each c01,lnty and the
average overall statewiil<!index. ~rter components of the
index must be updated for each jjUI)lication and the nonshelter
components must be updated for every other publication.

Subd. 2. [COST OF LIVING DIFFERENTIAL REVENUE.] For·
any fiscal year, "" district's cost of livi!i'S; differential revenue resiillS
from the computations in this subdiVISIOn. . .

(a) Multiply the formula allowance for the year times the district's
cost of living inaex for the year. . .

(b) Subtract the formula allowance for the year from the product
in paragraph (a).

(c) Divide the difference,!! any, in parag!aph (b) h two.

(d) Multiply the result, if anl' in parag!aph (c), times the actual
pupil units of tEedlStnct for ~'year."

Page 15, line 18, delete "$1,305,438,000" and insert
"$1,368,842,000"

Page 15, line 22, delete "$1,127,614,000" and insert
"$1,191,024,000"

Renumber the subsequent sectionS

Amend the title accordingly

A roll call was requested and properly seconded.'

The question was taken on the Olsen, S., et al amendment and the
roll was called. There were 39 yeas and 87 nays as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

Abrams
Anderson, R.
Bennett
Blatz
Burger
Carlson; L:

.Dempsey
Forsythe

Frederick
Heap
Henry
Himle
Johnson, -A.
Kelso.
Knickerbocker
Kostohryz

Limmer
Lynch
Macklin
McGuire
McPherson
Milhert
Morrison

.Olsen, S.

Pauly
Pellow
Poppenhagen
Pugh
Rest
Scheid
Schreiber
Seaberg

Segal
Stanius
Swenson
'I'iornhom
Uphus
Valento
Wenzel

Those who voted in the negative were:

-AndersonG.
Battaglia

Bauerly
Beard

Begich
Bertram

Boo
Brown

Carlson, D.
Clark



47th Day]

Conway
Cooper
Dauner
Dawkins
Dille
Darn
Frerichs
Girard
Greenfield
Gruenes
Hartle
Hasskamp
Haukoos
Hugoson
Jacobs
Jaros

Jefferson
Jennings
Johnson, R.
Johnson, V.
Kahn
Kalis
Kally
Kinkel
Krueger
Lasley
Lieder
Long
Marsh
McEachern
McLaughlin
Munger

MONDAY, MAY 8, 1989

Murphy Price
Nelson,K Quinn
Neuenschwander Redalen
O'Connor Reding
Ogren Rice
Olson, K. Richter
Omann Rodosovich
Onnen Rukavina
Orenstein Runbeck
Osthoff Sarna
Ostrom Schafer
-Otis Simoneau
Ozment Skoglund
Pappas Solberg
Pelowski Sparby
Peterson Steensma

4787

Sviggum
Tompkins
Trimble
Tunheim
Vellen~a
Wagemus
Waltman
Weaver
Welle
Williams
Winter
Wynia
Spk. Vanasek

The motion did not prevail and the amendment was not adopted.

Olsen, S.; Blatz; Runbeck; McDonald; Lynch; Frederick; Waltman;
Henry; Knickerbocker; Morrison; Forsythe; Abrams; Tompkins;
Richter; Pellow; Frerichs; Bennett; Stanius; Limmer and Tjornhom
moved to amend H. F. No. 654, the third engrossment, as amended,
as follows:

Page 43, line 13, delete "60" and insert "70"

Page 43, line 14, delete "$16,727" and insert "$19,500"

Page 43, line 16, delete "60" and insert "70"

Page 43, line 17, delete "$16,727" and insert "$19,500"

Page 51, line 20, delete "$160,331,000" and insert "$182,436,000"

Page 51, line 21, delete "$165,870,000" and insert "$192,582,000"

Page 51, line 23, delete "$137,257,000" andinsert "$159,362,000"

Page 51, line 24, delete "$24,222,000" and insert "$28,123,000"

Page 51, line 25, delete "$141,648,000" and insert "$164,459,000"

A roll call was requested and properly seconded.

The question was taken on the Olsen, S., et al amendment and the
roll was called. There were 65 yeas and 67 nays as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

Abrams
Anderson, R.

Bennett
Bertram

Bishop
Blatz

Boo
Burger

Carlson, D.
Conway



4788 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE [47th Day

Cooper Heap Macklin Orenstein Seaberg
Danner Henry Marsh Osthoff Segal
Dempsey Himle McDonald Ozment Stanius
Forsythe Hugoson McGuire Pauly Sviggum
Frederick Johnson, A. McPherson Pellow Swenson
Frerichs Johnson, V. Milbert Poppenhagen Tjornhom
Girard Kelso Miller Pu~h Tompkins
Gutknecht Knickerbocker Morrison Ric ter Valenta
Hartle Kostohryz Olsen, S. Runbeck Waltman
Hasskamp Limmer Omann . Schafer Weaver
Haukoos Lynch Onnen Schreiber Wenzel

Those who voted in the negative were:

Anderson, G.
Battaglia
Bauerly
Beard
Begich
Brown
Carlson,L.
Carruthers
Clark
Dawkins
Darn
Greenfield
Gruenes
Jacobs

Janezich
Jaros
Jefferson
Jennings
Johnson, R.
Kahn.
Kalis
Kelly
Kinkel
Krueger
Lasley
Lieder
Long
McEachern

McLaughlin Price
Munger Quinn
Murphy Redalen
Nelson, C. Reding
Nelson, K. Rest
Neuenschwander Rice
O'Connor Rodosovich
Ogren Rukavina
Olson, K. Sarna
Ostrom Scheid
Otis Simoneau
Pappas Skoglund
Pelowski Solberg
Peterson Sparby

Steensma
Trimble
Tunheim
Uphus
Vellenga
Wagenius
Welle
Williams
Winter
Wynia
Spk. Variasek

The motion did not prevail and the amendment was not adopted.

Sviggum, Schafer, Richter and Stanius moved to amend H.F. No.
654, the third engrossment,as amended, .as follows:

Page 3, line 35, strike "of the" and delete "last"

Page 3, line 36, delete "even-numbered" and strike "year". and
delete "in the last biennium" and insert_"119,~7,".

Page 14, after line 1O,insert:

"Sec. 18. [124A.305] [EQUITY AlD.]

Beginning in fiscal year 1991, equit~ aid for each district is equal
to the greater of zero or the product Q..the CITStrlct's pupil units for
that school year times the differencem the statewide average
generareOucation revenue~ P!!.Pi! unit and the district's general
education revenue ~. pupil unit." ---- - ..

Page 15, after line 22, insert "!fthe appropriation is insufficient to
fully fund equity aid, equity aid must be prorated."

Renumber the sections in sequence

Correct internal references



47th Day] MONDAY, MAY 8, 1989 4789

Amend the title accordingly

A roll call was requested and properly seconded.

The question was taken on the Sviggum et al amendment and the
roll was called. There were 49 yeas and 81 nays as follows:

Those -who voted in the affirmative 'were:

Anderson.R.
Beard
Bennett
Bertram
Blatz
Dauner
Dempsey
Dille
Forsythe
Frederick

Frerichs
Girard
Gruenes
Gutknecht
Hartle
Haukoos
Henry
Himle
Hugoson
Jacobs

Johnson, V.
Limmer
LYnch
Macklin
Marsh
McDonald
McPherson
Miller
Omann

'Onnen

Ozment
Pauly
Pellow
Price
Redalen
Richter
Runbeck
Schafer
Schreiber
Seaberg

Stanius
'Sviggum
Swenson
'Ijornhcm
Tompkins
Uphus
Valenta
Waltman
Weaver

Those who voted in the negative. were:

Lasley Orenstein
Lieder Osthoff
Long Ostrom
McEachern Otis
McGuire. Pappas
Mcl.aughlin Pelowski

. Milbert Peterson
-.Munger Poppenhagen

Murphy Pugh
Nelson, C. Quinn
Nelson, K. Reding
Neuenschwander Rest
O'Connor Rice
Ogren Rodosovich

-OfsenS. Rukavina
Olson;K. Sarna

Hasskamp
Heap
Janezich
Jaros
.Jefferson
Jennings
Johnson, A;
Johnson, R: '
Kahn
Kalis
Kally
Kelso
Kinkel
Knickerbocker
Kostohryz
Krueger

,Scheid
Segal
Simoneau'
Skoglund
Solberg
Sparby
Steensma
Trimble
Tunheim
Vell~nga

Wagenius
Welle,
Wenzel
Williams
Winter
Wy,nia

, Spk. Vanasek

The motion did not prevail and the amendment ~asnot adopted.

Abrams­
Anderson, G.
Battaglia'
Bauerly
Begich
Bishop'
Boo
Brown
Carlson.L.
Carruthers

. Clark
. Conway

Cooper
Dawkins
Dorn
Greenfield

Mcf'herson; Olsen, S.: Runbeck; Omann; Waltman; Frederick;
Burger; Seaberg; Schafer; Pellow; Haukoos; Knickerbocker; Stanius
and Tjornhom moved to amend H. F. No. 654, the third engrossment,
as amended, as follows: .

Page 43,.line13,delete "60" and reinstate the stricken "66"

Page 43, line 14, delete "$16,727"and insert "$18,400"

Page 43, lirie 16, delete ;'60"and reinstate the stricken "66" .

Page 43, line 17, delete"$16,727" and insert "$18;400;'



4790 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE [47th Day

Page 51, line 20, delete "$160,331,000" and insert "$173,631,000"

Page 51, line 21, delete "$165,870,000" and insert "$181,943,000"

Page 51, line 23, delete "$137,257,000" and insert "$150,557,000"

Page 51, line 24, delete "$24,222,000" and insert "$26,569,000"

Page 51, line 25, delete "$141,648,000" and insert "$155,374,000"

A roll call was requested and properly seconded.

The question was taken on. the McPherson et al amendment and
the roll was called. There were 64 yeas and 68 nays as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

Abrams
Anderson, R.
Bennett
Blatz
Boo
Brown
Burger
Carlson, D.
Cooper
Dauner
Dempsey
Dille
Forsythe

Frederick
Frerichs
Girard
Gruenes
Gutknecht
Hasskamp

. Haukcos
Heap
Henry
Himle
Hugoeon .
Johnson, A.
Johnson, V.

Kelso
Knickerbocker
Kostohryz
Lasley
Limmer
Lynch
Macklin
Marsh
McDonald
McGuire
McPherson
Milbert
Miller

Morrison
Olsen, S.
Olson, K.
Omann
Onnen
Ozment
Pauly
Pellow
Redalen
Richter
Runbeck
Schafer
Schreiber

Seaberg
Stanius
Sviggum
Swenson
Tjornhom
Tompkins.
Uphus
Valento
Waltman
Weaver
Wenzel
Winter

Those who voted in the negative were:

Anderson, G.
Battaglia
Bauerly
Beard
Begich
Bertram
Bishop
Carlson, L.
Carruthers
Clark
Conway
Dawkins
Dom
Greenfield

Hartle
Jacobs
Janezich
Jaros
Jefferson
Jennings
Johnson,R
Kahn
Kalis
Kelly
Kinkel
Krueger
Lieder
Long

McEachern~. Pelowski
McLaughlin Peterson .
Munger Price
Murphy Pugh
Nelson,C. Quinn
Nelson, K. Reding
Neuenschwander Rest
O'Connor Rice

. Ogren Rodosovich
Orenstein Rukavina
Osthoff Sarna

, Ostrom Scheid
Otis Segal
Pappas Simoneau

Skoghind
Solberg
Sparby
Steensma
Trimble
'Iunheim
Vellenga
Wagenius
Welle
Williams
Wynia
Spk. VaJ.?-asek

The motion did not prevail and the amendment was not adopted.

Schreiber moved to amend n: Fe No..654, the third engrossment, as
amended, as follows:

Page 107, after line 25, insert:



47th Day] .MONDAY, MAY 8, 1989 4791

"Sec. 10. [STATEWIDESTANDARDIZED TESTING.]

(a) $835,000 in fiscal yltr 1990 and $835,000 in fiscal year 1991
are appropriated from ~ general fund to the commissioner of
eaucatJon to develop and implement statewide achievement mea­
sureinent in grades. six and ten in the core curriculum areas of
mathematICs, science-;8ocial stUdies! and'COmmunication, and to
analyze the tests and report the resu ts.- -- -

(b) Ofthe amounts appropriatedl' $365,000 each year is for test
development, $150,000 each year !c§. for data collection,$150,000
each yea$5!c§. for computer programming,$50,000 each year is for
scoring, . O,pOO each year ~ for analysis, and $50,000 each year ~
for reporting.

(c) $20,000 in fiscal year 1990 and $60,000 in fiscal year 1991 are
appropriated from the generaTfundtothe commissioner of educa­
tion to aUow Minnesota to participate in the state-by-state acnreve:
merit comparisons project (National Assessment of Educational
Progress)."

A roll call was requested and properly seconded.

The question was taken on the Schreiber amendment and the roll
was called. There were 37 yeas and 92 nays as follows:

Those who voted in theaffirmative were:

Blatz
Boo
Dempsey
Dille
Forsythe
Frederick
Frerichs
Gruenes

Gutknecht
Haukoos
Heap
Henry
Himle
Kelso
Kinkel
Knickerbocker .

Limmer
. Macklin
Marsh
McDonald
McPherson
Miller
Osthoff
Pauly

Poppenhagen
Redalen
Richter
Schafer
Schreiber
Seaberg
Sviggum
Tjor~~m

Tompkins
Uphus
Valento
Waltman
Weaver

Those who voted in the negative were:

Abrams
Anderson, G;"
Anderson, R.
Battaglia

.Bauerly
Beard
Begich
Bennett
Bertram
Brown
Burger
Carlson,D.
Carlson,L.
Carruthers
Clark
Conway
Cooper

Dauner
. Dawkins
Dorn
Girard

. Greenfield
Hartle
Hasskamp
Hugoson
Jacobs
Janezich
Jaros
Jefferson
Jennings
Johnson, A,
'Johnson, R
Johnson," V.
Kahn

Kalis Ogren
Kelly Olsen, S.
Kostohryz Olsou, K.
Krueger Omann
Lasley Onnen
Lieder Orenstein
Lynch . 'Ostrom
McEachern Otis
McGuire Ozment
Mcl.eughlin . Pappas
Milbert Pellow
Morrison Pelowski
Murphy .Peterson
Nelson, C. Price
Nelson,K. Pugh
Neuenschwander Quinn
O'Connor Reding

Rest
Rice
Rodosovich
Rukavina

.Sarna
Scheid
Segal

.Simoneau
Skoglund
Solberg
Sparby
Stanius
Steensma
Swenson
Trimble
Tunheim
Velhmga



4792 JOuRNAL OF THE HOUSE [47th Day

Wagenius
Welle

Wenzel
.Williams

Winter
Wynia

Spk. Vanasek

The motion did not prevail and the amendment was not adopted.

McPherson; Blatz; Olsen, S.; Abrams; Seaberg; Knickerbocker;
.Pellow; Burger; Bennett and Tjornhom 'moved'to amend H. F. No.
654, the third engrossment, as amended, as follows:

Page 11, line 16, after "$700" insert "for fiscal year 1990 and
$1,000 thereafter,"

Page ,15, line 18, delete "$1,305,438,000" and insert
"$1,308,338,000"

Page 15, line 22" delete "$1,127,614,000" and insert
"$1,130,514,000"

The question was taken on the McPherson, et al amendment and
the roll was called. There were 47 yeas and 78 nays as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

Abrams
Anderson, R.
Beard
Bennett
Blatz
Boo
Burger .
Carlson,D, ..
Carlson, L.
Dille

Frederick
Frerichs
Gruenes .
Gutknecht­
Haukcos
Heap
Henry .
Himle
JohnsonA
Johnson, R

Johnson, V.
Kelso ,_
Knickerbocker
Kostohryz
Limmer
Marsh
McGuire
McPherson
Milbert
Morrison

Olsen, S.
Onnen
Pauly

,Pellow
Price
Pngh
Rest
Schafer

, Seaberg
Segal

Simoneau
Sparby
Stanius
Swenson
'Ijemhom
Uphus
Valento

Those who voted in the' negative, were:

Anderson, .0,
Battaglia
Bauerly
Begich
Bertram
Brown
Carruthers
Clark
Conway
Cooper.
Danner
Dawkins
Dom
Girard
Greenfield
Hartle

Hasskamp
Hugoson
Jacobs
.Janezich
Jaros
Jefferson

; . Jennings
Kahn
}{alis
Kelly
Kinkel .
Krueger
Lasley
Lieder
Long
Lynch

Macklin Otis
McEachern . Pappas
McLaughlin Pelowski
Miller Peterson
Munger Poppenhagen
Murphy Quinn .
Nelson, C. Reding
Nelson, K. Rice
Neuenschwander Richter
O'Connor Rodosovich
Ogren Rukavina
Olson, K. Runbeck
Omann Sarna
Orenstein . Scheid
Osthoff Schreiber

. Ostrom Solberg

Steensma
Sviggum
Trimble
'Iunheim
Vellenga
Wagenius
Waltman
Weaver
Welle
Wenzel
Williams
Winter
Wynia
Spk. Vanas.ek

The motion did not prevail and the amendment was not adopted.



47th Day] MONDAY, MAY 8, 1989 4793

Olsen, S.; Blatz; Knickerbocker; Abrams; Forsythe; Pauly; Himle
and Heap moved to amend H. FNo. 654, the third engrossment, as
amended, as follows:

Page 13, after line 8, insert:

"Sec. 17. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 124A.23, subdivision 3,
is amended to read:

Su.bd. 3. [GENERAL EDUCATION LEVY; DISTRICTS OFF THE
FORMULA.] If the amount of the general education levy for a
district exceeds the district's general education revenue, excluding
supplemental revenue, the amount of the general education levy
shall be limited to the following:

(1) the district's general education revenue, excluding supplemen-
,tal revenue; plus- .

f2} the ameHHt ef the aM! FeeHetieH .feF the s-ame seheel yea<'

aeeeFEIi"g te seetieH 1241\.24; minus

AA (2) payments made for the same school year according to
seetio1ll24A.035, subdivision 4.

For purposes of statutory cross-reference,.3 levy made according to
this subdivision shall be construed to be the levy made according to .
subdivision 2."

Page 16,' line 1"after"124.217," insert "124A-,24,"

Renumber sections in sequence

Correct iriternal cross references

Amend the title accordingly

The motion did not prevail and the amendment was not adopted.

Onnen; Blatz; Lynch; Olsen, S., and Morrison moved to amend
R F No. 654, the third engrossment, as amended, as follows:

Page 20, line 33, delete "in"

Page 20, line 34, delete "fiscal year 1990 only"

Page 34, delete lines 23 to 26

Page 35, line 8, delete "$95,811,000" and insert "$100,811,000"



4794 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE [47th Day

Page 35, line 12, delete "$81,696,000" and insert "$86,696,000"

A roll call was requested and properly seconded.

The question was taken on the Onnen et al amendment and the
roll was called. There were 46 yeas and 81 nays as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

Abrams
Bennett
Blatz
Boo
Burger
Forsythe
Frederick
Gruenes
Gutknecht
Hartle

Hasskamp
Haukoos
Heap
Henry
Himle
Johnson, R.
Knickerbocker
Limmer
Lynch
Macklin

Marsh
McDonald
McGuire
McPherson
Miller
Morrison
Olsen, S.
Olson,K.
Onnen
Ozment

Pauly
Pellow
Poppenhagen
Pugh
Richter
Runbeck
Schreiber
Seaberg
Stanius
Swenson

'Ijornhom
Tompkins
Uphus
Valento
Weaver
Williams

Those who votedin the negative were:

Anderson, G.
Anderson, R.
Battaglia
Bauerly
Beard
Begich
Bertram
Brown
Carlson, D.
Carlson, L.
Carruthers
Clark
Conway
Cooper
Dauner
Dawkins

Dille
Darn
Girard
Greenfield
Hugoson
Jacobs
Janezich
Jaros
Jefferson
Jennings
Johnson, A.
Johnson, V.
Kahn
Kalis
Kelly
Kelso

Kinkel Ornann
Kostohryz Orenstein
Krueger Gsthofl'
Lasley Ostrom
Lieder Otis
Long Pappas
McEachern Pelowski
McLaughlin Peterson
Milbert Price
Munger Quinn
Murphy Reding
Nelson, C. Rest
Nelson, K. Rice
Neuenschwander Rodosovich
O'Connor Rukavina
Ogren Sarna

Schafer
Scheid
Segal
Simoneau
Solberg
Sparby
Steensma
Trimble
Tunheim
Vellenga
Wagenius
Waltman
Welle
Wenzel
Winter
Wynia
Spk. Vanasek

The motion did not prevail and the amendment was not adopted.

Olsen, S.; Knickerbocker; Forsythe; Pauly; Henry; Abrams; Ben­
nett; Pellow and Tjornhom moved to amend H. F. No. 654, the third
engrossment,as amended, as follows:

Page 7, delete lines 34 to 36

Page 8, delete lines 1 to 36

Page 9, delete lines 1 to 36

Page 10, delete lines 1 to 36



47th Day] MONDAY, MAY 8, 1989 4795

Page 11, after line 8, insert "$145 of this amount ~ provided
entirely through state aid under section 20."

Page 13, line 5, delete "$1,149,000,000" and insert
"$1,049,030,000"

Page 15, after line 10, insert:

"Sec. 20. [PROGRAM IMPROVEMENT AID.]

Program im rovement aid ~ rovided entirely throu~ state aid
payments. The state~ payment of 145 is added to ea~ aIsfi'icl's
general education aid." . ' .

Page 15, line 18, delete "$1,305,438,000" and insert
"$1,403,534,000"

Page 15, line 22, delete "$1,127,614,000" and insert
"$1,230,456,000"

Renumber subsequent sections

Correct internal cross references

.Amend the title accordingly

A roll call was requested and properly seconded.

The question was taken on the Olsen, S., et al amendment and the
roll was called. There were 23 yeas and 105 nays as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

Abrams Forsythe Limmer Pellow Tompkins
Anderson, R. Frederick McPherson Poppenhagen Valento
Bennett Heap Morrison Pugh Waltman
Burger Henry Olsen, S. Seaberg
Dempsey Knickerbocker Pauly. 'Ijornhom :

Those who voted in the negative were:

Anderson, G..
Battaglia
Bau!,!rly
.Beard ,
Bertram
Bishop
Blatz
Boo
Brown
Carlson, D.
Carlson, L.
Carruthers

Clark
Conway
Cooper
Dauner
Dawkins'
Dille
Dorn
Frerichs
Girard
Greenfield
Gruenes
Hartle .

Hasskamp
Haukoos
Himle
Hugoson
Jacobs
Janezich
Jaros

. Jefferson
Jennings
Johnson, A.

. Johnson, R.
Johnson, v.,

Kahn
'Kalis
'Kelly
Kelso
Kinkel
Kostohryz
Krueger
Lasley
Lieder
Long
Lynch
Macklin

Marsh
McEachern
McGuire
McLaughlin
Munger,
Murphy
Nelson, C:
Nelson, K.
Neuenschwander
O'Connor
Ogren
Olson, K.



4796 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE [47th Day

Omann
Onnen
Orenstein
Osthoff
Ostrom
Otis
Ozment
Pappas
Pelowski

Peterson
Price
Quinn
Redalen
Reding
Rest
Rice
Richter
Rodosovich

'Rukavina
Runbeck
Sarna
Schafer
Scheid
Schreiber
Segal
Simoneau
Skoglund

Solberg
, Sparby
Stanius
Steensma
Sviggum
Swenson
Trimble
Tunheim
Uphu~

Vellenga
Wagenius
Weaver
Welle
Wenzel
Williams
Winter
Wynia
Spk. Vanasek

The motion did not prevail and the amendment was not adopted.

The Speaker resumed the Chair.

H. F. No. 654, A bill for an act relating to education; providing for
general education revenue, transportation, special programs, com­
munity education, school facilities lind equipment, education orga­
nization and cooperation, access to education excellence, school
breakfast programs, sexual harassment and violence policies, paren­
tal involvement programs, libraries, state education agencies and
education agency services, providing for limits on open enrolhnent
and post-secondary options; appropriating money; amending Min­
nesota Statutes 1988, sections 43A.08, subdivision la; 120.06, by
adding a subdivision; 120.062, subdivisions 4, 6, and by adding a
subdivision; 120.17, subdivisions 3, 3b, and by adding a subdivision;
121.88, subdivisions 2 and 5; 121.882, subdivisions 2 and 4; 121.904,
subdivision 4a; 121.908, subdivision 5; 121.912, subdivision 1;
121.935, subdivision 6; 122c23,by adding a subdivision; ,122.43,
subdivision 1; 122.532, subdivision 4; 122.541, subdivision 5; 122.91;
122.92; 122.93, subdivision 2, and by adding subdivisions; 122.94,
subdivision 1, and by adding a subdivision; 122.95, .subdivision 2, .
and by adding a subdivision; 123.3514, subc;livisions 2, 4, 4c, 5, 7,
lind 10; 123.39, by adding a subdivision; 123.58, subdivision 9, and
by adding a subdivision;123.702, subdivisions 1, La, 2, 3, 4, and by
adding subdivisions; 123.703, by adding subdivisions; 123.705, sub­
division 1, and by adding a subdivision; 124.17, subdivision Ib;
124.19, subdivision 5; 124.195, subdivision 8; 124.2131, subdivision
1; 124.223; 124.225; 124.243, subdivision 3, and by adding a subdi­
vision; 124.244, subdivision 2; 124.245, subdivision 3b; 124.26,
subdivisions Ic, 7,amiby adding a subdivision; 124.261; 124.271, by'
adding subdivisions; 124.2711, subdivisions 1, 3, 4, and by adding a
subdivision; 124.2721; 124.273, .subdivisions Ib, 4, 5, 7, and' by
adding a subdivision; 124.32, subdivisions Lb, Ld, and by adding a
subdivision; 124.38, subdivision 7; 124.43, subdivision 1, and by
adding a subdivision; 124.494, subdivision 2; 124.573, subdivision
2b,arid by adding subdivisions; 124.974, subdivisions1, 4, and. 5;
124.575, subdivision 3; 124.82, subdivision 3; 124.83, subdivisions 3,
4, and 6; 124A.02, by adding a subdivision; 124A.03, subdivision 2;
124A.035, subdivisions 2 and 4; 124A.036, by adding a subdivision;
124A.22, subdivisions 2, 4, and 9; 124A.23, subdivision 1; 124A.28,
subdivision 1; 124A.31; 126.151, subdivision 2; 126.23; 126.56,
subdivision 4, and by adding a subdivision; 126.67, subdivision 8;



47th Day] MONDAY, MAY 8, 1989 4797

128A.09; 129.121, by adding a subdivision; 129C.10; 134.33, subdi­
vision 1; 134.34, subdivisions 1, 2, 3, and 4; 134.35, subdivision 5;
136D.27, subdivision 1; 136D.74, subdivision 2; 136D.87, subdivi­
sion 1; 141.35; 273.1102, subdivision 3; 275.011, subdivision 1;
275.125, subdivisions 5, 5b, 5c, 5e, 6e, 6h, 6i, 8, Bb, 8c, 8e, 9, 9a, 9b,
9c, 11d, 14a, and by adding a subdivision; 354.094, subdivisions 1
and 2; 354.66, subdivision 4; 354A.091, subdivisions 1 and 2;
354A.094, subdivision 4; and 363.06, subdivision 3; Laws 1965,
chapter 705, as amended; Laws 1976, chapter 20, section 4; Laws
1988, chapter 718, article 7, section 61, subdivisions 1, 2, and 3;
chapter 719, article 5, section 84; proposing coding for new law in
Minnesota Statutes, chapters 122; 124; 124A; 126;127; 275; and
363; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1988, sections 120.062, subdivi­
sion 8; 123.702, subdivisionsTa, 5, 6, and 7; 124.217; 124.243,
subdivision 4; 124.271, subdivision 26; 129B.11; 129B.48; 134.33,
subdivision 1; 134.34, subdivision 5; and 275.125, subdivision 6f;
Laws 1988, chapter 718, article 5, section 4.

The bill was read for the third time, as amended, and placed upon
its final passage.

The question was taken on the passage of the bill and the roll was
called. There were 125 yeas and 8 nays as follows:

Those who voted in the affirmative were:

Anderson, G.
Anderson, R.
Battaglia
Bauerly
Beard
Begich
Bennett
Bertram'
Bishop
Blatz
Boo
Brown
Burger
Carlson, D.
Carlson, L.
Carruthers
Clark
Conway
Cooper
Dauner
Dawkins
Dempsey
DiI-le
Dom
Forsythe

Frederick
Girard
Greenfield
Gruenes
Gutknecht
Hartle
Hasskamp
Henry
Himle
Hugoson
Jacobs

. Janezich
Jaros
Jefferson
Jennings
Johnson, A.
Johnson, R.
Johnson, V.
Kahn
Kalis
Kelly
Kelso
Kinkel
Kostohryz
Krueger

Lasley Orenstein
Lieder Osthoff
Limmer Ostrom
Long Otis'
Lynch Ozment
Macklin Pappas
Marsh Pellow
McDonald Pelowski
McEachern Peterson
McGuire Poppenhagen
McLaughlin Price
McPherson Pugh
Milbert Quinn
Miller Redalen
Morrison Reding
Munger Rest
Murphy Rice
Nelson, C. Rodosovich
Nelson, K. Rukavina
Neuenschwander Runbeck
O'Connor Sarna
Ogren Schafer
Olsen, K. Scheid
Omann Schreiber
Onnen Seaberg

Segal
Simoneau
Skoglund
Solberg
Sparby
Stanius
Steensma
Sviggum
Swenson
'Ijornhom
Tompkins
Trimble
Tunheim
Uphus
Valento
Vellenga
Wagenius
Waltman
Weaver
Welle
Wenzel
Williams
Winter
Wynia
Spk. Vanasek

Those who voted in the negative were:

Abrams
Frerichs

Haukoos
Heap

Knickerbocker Pauly
Olsen, S. Richter

The bill was passed, as amended, and its title agreed to.



4798 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE

CONSENT CALENDAR

[47th Day

Wynia moved that the bills on the Consent Calendar for today be
continued. The motion prevailed.

SPECIAL ORDERS

Wynia moved that the bills on Special Orders for today be
continued. The motion prevailed.

GENERAL ORDERS

Wynia moved that the bills on General Orders for today be
continued. The motion prevailed.

MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS

Limmer moved that his name be stricken as an author on H. F. No.
1385. The motion prevailed.

Haukoos, Conway and Dauner moved that their' names be stricken
as authors on H. F. No. 372. The motion prevailed.

Bennett, Vanasek, Wynia, Himle and Anderson, G., introduced:

House Resolution No. 10, A house resolution designating Septem­
ber 24, 1989, as United States Marshals Bicentennial Day.

The resolution was referred to the Committee on Rules and
Legislative Administration.

ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE SPEAKER _

The Speaker announced the appointment of the following mem­
bers of the House to a Conference Committee on S. F No. 1625:

Carlson, L.; Price; Orenstein;·Jaros and Heap.

The Speaker announced the appointment of the following mem­
bers of the House to a Conference Committee on H. F No. 266:

Long, Welle and Himle.



47th Day] MONDAY, MAY 8, 1989

ADJOURNMENT

4799

Wynia moved that when the House adjourns today it adjourn until
1:00 p.m., Tuesday, May 9, 1989. The motion prevailed.

Wynia moved that the House adjourn. The motion prevailed, and
the Speaker declared the House stands adjourned until 1:00 p.m.,
Tuesday, May 9,1989.

EDWARD A. BURDICK, Chief Clerk, House of Representatives



4800 JOURNAL OF THE HOUSE [47th Day




